ENTERED ON 000 -

- DATE ;’;’Z.S’// 'VV_ FIL E D

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MAY 2 7 1994
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Righarg 3, Lawran
USDISTRICY pggu Clerk

MAGNOLIJA PETROLEUM, LTD,, et. al.,
Plaintiffs,

VS, Case No. 91-C-368-B

KOCH OIL COMPANY, a division of
Koch Industries, Inc.,
Defendant.

e S e T T

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

COME NOW the Plaintiffs Steven Snead and Mark Snead and Defendant Koch Gil Company, a
division of Koch Industries, Inc., and agree that the above-captioned matter as set forth in
Plaintiff's Petition For Judgment against Defendant in the above-captioned matter has been fully
compromised and settled and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice. All costs to be taxed
to the party incurring such costs.

'/
/‘{?{

Respectfully submitted,

0Ly

Sam T. Allen, IV Stephen R. Clark, OBA#1713
LOEFFLER, ALLEN & HAM McCORMICK, ANDREW & CLARK
Loeffler-Allen Building 100 Tulsa Union Depot

P.O. Box 230 : 111 East first Street

Sapulpa, Oklahoma 74067 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 224-5302 {918) 583-1111

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS and

Cathy A. Sales (KS.S.Ct. #12596)
Koch Industries, Inc.

P.O. Box 2256

Wichita, Kansas 67201-2256
(316) 832-8941

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
KOCH OIL COMPANY, a Division of
KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.



ENTERED ON DOCHET

4 o
onte L[ ZL...

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FO%‘HE
norreErn pisTRIcToF okLatoa B I I, B D

MAY 27 1994

THOMAS WESLEY HUEY ﬂlchardnbfs Lawremée Clerk
Plaintiff HDHHERN DISTRICT oF OKLAHOHMI
v Case No. 93-C-689B

MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANCE
COMPANY, and UNITED OF OMAHA

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendants.
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL

COME NOW the parties, through their respective counsel, pursuant to
Rule 41(a)}(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and stipulate to the dismissal of the
above-styled and numbered action in its entirety, with prejudice, with each party to bear its

own costs and attorney's fees.

JJ%\){/M

WILLIAM H. HINKLE
HINKLE, ZERINGUE & SMITH
320 S. Boston, Suite 1100

Tulsa, OK 74103-4700
Attorneys for Plaintiff

I

T. PRIEST
Y, STRINGER & WEBSTER, P.C.
101 North Broadway, Suite 800

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Attorneys for Defendants

kj/69878.1



i

ENTERED ON DOCKET
" oatE_S-3/ -9/
7

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THRp
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA IL ED
MAY 2 6 1994M

JOSEPHINE G. CRITTENDEN, ) ,
) chhaﬁdsMbll,sa’rrence, Court Clark
Plaintiff, ) 0. RICT COURT
)
V. ) 93-C-0131-B
)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN )
SERVICES, Donna Shalala, Secretary, )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

Now before the Court is Plaintiff Josephine Crittenden’s appeal of the decision by
the Secretary of Health and Human Services to deny her Social Security disability benefits.
Two issues are raised by Plaintiff: (1) Whether the Administrative Law Judge (“"ALJ")
properly analyzed her allegations of pain and (2) Whether the ALJ erred in his hypothetical
questioning of the vocational expert. For the reasons discussed below, the Secretary’s
decision is affirmed.

[. Standard of Review

In examining whether the Secretary erred, this Court’s review is limited in scope by
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).’ The Court’s role "on review is to determine whether the Secretary’s
decision is supported by substantial evidence." Campbell v. Bowen, 822 F.2d 1518, 1521

(10th Cir. 1987). Substantial evidence is what "a reasonable mind might deem adequate

! Section 405(g) reads, in part: “Any individual, after the final decizion of the Secretary made after a hearing to which he was a parwy,
irrespective of the amount in controversy, may obtain a review of such docision by a civil action commenced within sixty days after the matling
to him of notice of such decision or within such further time as the Secretary may allow...the findings of the Secretary as 1o any fact, if supported
by substantial evidence, shall be conclusive.”



to support a conclusion." Jordan v. Heckler, 835 F.2d 1314, 1316 (10th Cir. 1987). A
finding of "no substantial evidence" is where a conspicuous absence of credible choices or
no contrary medical evidence exists. Trimiar v. Sullivan, 966 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1992).

Grounds for reversal also exist if the Secretary fails to apply the correct legal
standard or fails to provide this Court with a sufficient basis to determine that appropriate
legal principles have been followed. Smith v. Heckler, 707 F.2d 1284, 1285 (11th Cir.
1985).2
II. Legal Analysis

At the time of the hearing, Plaintiff was 44 years old, had an eighth-grade education
and had previously worked as a pet department manager and waitress. She applied for
disability benefits, claiming disability since December 20, 1989. Plaintiff said she was
disabled because of a right elbow injury.

On March 18, 1991, the ALJ found that Plaintiff was not disabled. He concluded
that she had the residual functional capacity to work "except for the ability to use the right
upper extremity for repetitive work, lifting more than two pounds, excessive squeezing,
gripping or grasping." Record at 23. Given those limitations, the ALJ concluded that
Plaintiff could work as a clerical helper and/or in "administrative support.” Id. at 24.

On appeal, Plaintiff raises two issues. First, did the ALJ properly evaluate Plaintiff’s

pain? Second, did the ALJ err in his hypothetical questioning of the vocational expert?

2 When deciding a claim for benefits under the Social Security Act, the Adminisirative Law Judge ("ALT") must use the following five-step
evaluation: (1) whether the claimant is currently working (3 whether the claimant has a severe impairment; (3) whether the claimant’s
impainment meets an impairment listed in appendix 1 of the reiévant regulation; (4) whether the impairmens precludes the claimane from doing
his past relevant work; and (5) whether the impairmen: prechiudes thé claimant from doing any work. 20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(b)-(f) (1991). Once
the Secretary finds the claimant cither disabled or nondisabled a¢ any step, the review ends. Gossett v. Bowen, 862 F.2d 802, 805 (10th Cir.
1988).



——

A. Evaluation of Plaintiff’s Pain

The standard to be applied when evaluating complaints of pain is examined in Luna
v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 161 (10th Cir. 1987). The ALJ must first determine whether a
claimant has established a pain-producing impairment by objective medical evidence. The
ALJ must then decide whether there is a "loose nexus" between the impairment and a
claimant’s subjective allegations of pain. If those two prongs are met, the question
becomes whether, considering all the subjective and objective evidence, a claimant’s pain
is in fact disabling. Id. at 163-164.

The ALJ failed to specifically discuss the two prong Luna tesf. It appears, however,
that he found the objective medical evidence established that Plaintiff's right elbow
produced pain. The ALJ also apparently concluded that a "loose nexus" existed between
the elbow injury and the Plaintiffs subjective complaints of pain. Therefore, the question
is whether, considering all the subjective and objective evidence, Plaintiff's pain was
disabling.

As noted by the ALJ, the objective medical evidence supporting Plaintiffs pain was
sparse. X-rays were unremarkable. A February 28, 1990 report did indicate "tenderness”
in Plaintiff's right upper arm.> On August 28, 1990, Dr. Ted Peters -- one of Plaintiff’s
treating physicians -- wrote that she continued to have "aching pain over the lateral aspect
of her arm." Record at 145. He also wrote:

She is unable to perform household activities such as vacuuming or
sweeping...There is pain with full extension, with strong grasp, ...Grip

3 An excerpt of the repont stased: "Right upper exiremily reveals tendemess well localized to the anterior and lateral aspect of the lateral
epicondyle of the humerus. There is pain with strong grasp, with resisted extension of the wrist, or with passive flexion of the wrist with the elbow
in full extension..."Id. at 139-144.



strength does not register compared to 64 pounds on the uninjured side...[

would recommend she be retrained for a more sedentary occupation. She

will be unable to do heavy lifting, squeezing, grasping, or repetitive activity

with her right hand. Id. at 145-146.

No doctor concluded that Plaintiff could not work. Dr. Peters found that she was
temporarily disabled from February 23, 1990 to August 28, 1990. But, as noted in the
foregoing excerpt, he found that she could work in a job that did not require substantial
use of her right arm. The remaining medical evidence in the record support Dr. Peters’
findings.

Since the objective medical evidence supports the ALJ's finding that Plaintiff did not
have disabling pain, the next question is whether the ALJ properly analyzed the subjective
evidence.

In Luna, the Tenth Circuit set forth the factors to determine a claimant’s credibility
regarding subjective complaints of pain as (1) a claimant’s persistent attempts to find relief
for his pain and his willingness to try any treatment prescribed; (2) regular use of crutches
or a cane; (3) regular contact with a doctor; (4) possibility that psychological disorders
combine with physical problems; (5) claimant’s daily activities; and (6) dosage,
effectiveness and side effects of medication. These factors, however, are not an exhaustive
list. Luna, 834 F.2d at 165.

In this case, the ALJ analyzed the Luna factors on page 19 of the Record. He

discussed her willingness to try various treatments. He discussed her visits to the doctor

and her daily activities.* He also noted her medication. He noted that she used a TENS

* Plaintiff's daily activities include making the beds, shopping for groceries, doing some laundry, cleaning paris of her house, reading and
visiting friends and relatives.



unit. After examining these factors, the ALJ found Plaintiff’s subjective complaints to not

be credible. Record at 23. Such a decision was proper under the Luna guidelines.

Furthermore, substantial evidence supports the ALJFs finding that Plaintiff did not have
disabling pain.
B. The ALJ’s Hypothetical Question

Testimony elicited by hypothetical questions that do not relate with precision all of
a claimant’s impairments cannot constitute substantial evidence to support the Secretary’s
decision. Hargis v. Sullivan, 945 F.2d 1482, 1492 (10th Cir. 1991).

The issue here focuses on whether Plaintiff could use her right arm. She testified
that she could not use it. Plaintiff asserts the ALJ erred by not including that part of her
testimony in the hypothetical. However, no evidence supports Plaintiff's testimony. In
fact, the medical evidence supports the fact that she could lift two pounds with her right
arm -- which was part of the hypothetical question.® Based on that hypothetical question,
the vocational expert concluded that a .p&rson with Plaintiff’s limitations could work. As
a result, the Court finds that the ALJ did pot err on the hypothetical question.

HI. Conclusion

Plaintiff applied for disability benefits, claiming she was unable to work after
December 20, 1989. On April 21, 1992, the Secretary found that she could work and, as
a result, should not receive disability benefits. That decision is supported by substantial

evidence. Therefore, the Secretary’s decision is AFFIRMED.

5 On May 2, 1996, Dr. Peters, a treating physician, wrote that Plaintiff could life two pounds with her right arm. Record at 155.

5



SO ORDERED THIS%ay of $ 1994.




%

-~ BNTEGRED ON DOCKET ‘_
OATE. &3/~ TH o P
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I L E D

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHO%Ayg
7 199
Rlety 9
GREGORY L. RUCKS, .sfdo,'l-a
mﬂmuwﬁﬁggprégh%hﬂg
Plaintiff, nwmg

VS. Case No. 92-C-263-B

GARY BOERGERMANN,

T S St St Vg gt St St St

Defendant.

QRDER

Now before the Court is the Plaintiff's Objection to the
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge (Docket #19).

Plaintiff's Complaint alleges that Defendant Gary Boergermann,
a Tulsa police officer, violated his Fourth, Fifth, Eighth and
Fourteenth Amendment rights dﬁking the investigation and arrest of
Plaintiff on April 21, 1991. Both parties have filed motions for
summary Jjudgment.

on March 18, 1994, the Magistrate Judge entered a Report and
Recommendation addressing both motions for summary Jjudgment. He
concluded there are genuine issues of material fact regarding the
events of April 21, 1991, and thus concluded Plaintiff's motion for
summary judgment should be denied. The Magistrate Judge further
recommended that the Defendant's motion for summary Jjudgment be
denied with respect to Plaintiff's due process claip but should be
granted with respect to Plaintiff's Fourth and Eight Amendment
claims.

Plaintiff now objects to the Magistrate's Report and

Recommendation. Plaintiff contends the Magistrate Judge "failed to



e?

recommend appropriate resolution of the dispositive matters" as
required by 28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(B). The Court has reviewed the
pleadings, the briefs of the parties and the Magistrate Judge's
report and recommendation and hereby concludes the Magistrate Judge
has properly recommended an appropriate resolution of each of the
dispositive matters raised in the motions. The Court further
concludes the Report and Recommendation of the U.S. Magistrate
Judge should be and is hereby AFFIRMED. The parties shall comply
with the following schedule in this matter.

June 17, 1994 AMEND THE PLEADINGS OR  ADD
ADDITIONAL PARTIES;

June 27, 1994 EXCHANGE THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF
ALL WITNESSES, INCLUDING EXPERTS, IN
WRITING, ALONG WITH A BRIEF
‘STATEMENT REGARDING EACH WITNESS'
EXPECTED TESTIMONY (UNNECESSARY IF
WITNESS' DEPOSITION TAKEN) ;

July 5, 1994 COMPLETE ALL DISCOVERY;

July 15, 1994 PILE AGREED PRE-TRIAL ORDER &
EXCHANGE ALL PRE-NUMBERED EXHIBITS

July 22, 1994 "FILE SUGGESTED VOIR DIRE, JURY
INSTRUCTIONS, TRIAL BRIEFS, AND
MOTIONS IN LIMINE;

Aug. 1, 1994 RESPONSES TO MOTIONS IN LIMINE

Aug. 5, 1994, at 9:30 a.m. TﬁRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE (Plaintiff to
appear by phone)

Sept. 19, 1994, at 9:30 a.m. JURY TRIAL

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS J¢251;:;’BAY OF MAY, 1994.

R

THOMAS R. BRETT i
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



~

memsi A

EN IERED UN UOCKET -

K ¥
" bare_5=3/ 24} -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F I L E D
PEGGY MORTON, ) MAY 2 6 1994 )@ﬁ
. . rdM, La
Plaintiff, g US DISTRIGY ot Clerk
v. ) 92.C-0301-B
)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN )
SERVICES, Donna Shalala, Secretary, )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

The Secretary of Health and Human Services denied Plaintiff Peggy E. Morton Title
XVI Social Security disability benefits. Plaintiff now challenges that decision.’ In addition,
Plaintiff has filed a Motion To Remand For Consideration of New Evidence (docket #6).”

The first issue to be discussed is the Motion To Remand For Consideration of New
Evidence. Section 405(g) of 42 U.S.C. reads:

The court may...order additional evidence to be taken before the Secretary,

but only upon a showing that there is new evidence which is material and

that there is good cause for failure to incorporate such evidence into the

record in a prior proceeding...

In other words, in order to justify a remand under 405(g), the evidence must be (1)

new, (2) material, and (3) good cause must be shown for the failure to incorporate the

evidence into the record in a prior proceeding. Dorsey v. Heckler, 702 F.2d 597, 604 (5th Cir.

! At the time of the hearing before the Administrative Law Judge, Plainiiff was 28 years old and had a seventh grade education. She alleges
that she has dyslexia and can read and write at the third-grade level, She also contends she suffers from paranoid schizophrenia, major
depression and arthritis. The ALJ found that Plainsiff was not disabled and that she could work in sedensary assembly.

2 The appeal was filed on April 10, 1992. The case was originally referred to Magistrate Judge John Leo Wagner. The case was
subsequently transferred to the undersigned. The parties consented (o proceed before the undersigned on April 4, 1994.

1



1983).

In this case, the evidence in question are psychiatric reports of Plaintiff taken after
May 30, 1991 -- the date of the ALJ’s denial decision. Plaintiff concedes that such evidence
came after the denial date, but notes it "concerns a psychiatric impairment about which the
claimant testified at her hearing."

Using the previously mentioned three-prong test, the evidence is "new" because it
is not duplicative or cumulative. Wilkins v. Secretary, 953 F.2d 93, 96 (4th Cir. 1991). The
next question is whether the evidence is material. Evidence is material if it relates to the
time period for which benefits were denied. Haywood v. Sullivan, 888 F.2d 1463, 1471
(Sth Cir. 1989). Evidence is not material if it relates to a later-acquired disability or a
subsequent deterioration of the previously non-disabling condition. Id. Also, see Hargis v.
Sullivan, 945 F.2d 1482, 1493 (Proffered evidence must relate to the time period for which
benefits were denied).

This evidence was taken after the ALPs denial decision. However, the proffered

evidence does relate to the time period for which benefits have been denied. The Secretary

appears to contend that the evidence is material because it was taken after the denial
decision date. However, the Court does not agree. Plaintiff's psychiatric examinations
relate to the time period in question. The fact such examinations took place after the
denial date does not, in itself, make the evidence immaterial.®

The final question on this issue is whether good cause exists to remand the case.

A remand is proper when a reviewing court concludes that the Secretary’s decision "might

2 The ALJ certainly may take into consideration the date of the examinations in determining what weight to give the new evidence.

2



reasonably have been different" had he considered the new evidence. Cagle v. Califano, 638
F.2d 219, 221 (10th Cir. 1981).

Although the question is a close call, the undersigned finds that "good cause" exists
for two reasons. First, the evidence subsequent to the ALFs denial decision may shed more
light on Plaintiff's alleged impairments -- paranoid schizophrenia and recurrent major
depression. Second, the ALJ made his decision without examining Plaintiff's psychiatric
records from her hospitalizations in Texas.* The ALJ was aware of the records, but failed
to examine them. Although it is unclear as to what the records reflect, the undersigned
believes those records, coupled with the new evidence, suggests that a remand is proper.

The hospital records appear to be from the mid-1980’s. As previously mentioned,
the new evidence offered by Plaintiff stems from examinations done after the ALJ denial
decision (May 19, 1991). The Secretary argues that such evidence has little probative
value because the Plaintiff's onset date is November of 1989. That argument from a
chronological perspective has merit; but the nature of psychiatric opinion is such that it is
quite possible for a later opinion to reflect on earlier-held behavior or conditions. The ALJ
should review the evidence to determine its probative value. Such is not the province of
this Court on appeal.

In summary, the Court finds that "good cause" exists and that the additional

evidence should be examined by the ALJ. The case is REMANDED pursuant to 42 U.S.C.

4Anh¢hcamtgbefomdzeAlJD' Cullen Mancuso, the Secretary’s consulting medical expert, stated that Plaintiff had been hospitalized
in Texas during the mid 1980s. Dr. Mancuso testificd thar he has sven “references” to those hospital reports, but that he had rot seert the reports.
"4l I have" Dr. Mancuso testified, "are referenices to those paychkimivic hospitalizations with no specifics as to what the admitting or discharge
diagnosis was at that time..." The ALT did inguire as to the avallabillty of those records, but it is unclear as 1o what effon, if any, Plaintiff made
in getting the records to the ALJ. This issue also goes to the ALT's duty to inquire.

3



§405(g).° The issue remains whether Plaintiff was disabled between November of 1989
and May 19, 1991. The "new evidence" together with the records of the Texas
hospitalizations shall be examined and a determination made in light of all of the evidence

now available.

SO ORDERED THIS day ofM , 1994.

S MAGISTRATE JUDGE

5 The consulting medical axpert shall review the additional evidence. The ALY then must conduct a supplemental hearing where the expert
testifies.



NS

Fasss e
P A T . - .

£ B =

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THI‘F I L E D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAY 3 11904
GEORGE CRITESER ) rence/Clerk
) Rlchard M. FRIGT GOURT
Plaintiff, ) NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
)
V. ) Case No, 92-C-1109-B
)
DONNA E. SHALALA, Dept. Health and )
Human Services, )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

In 1990, the Social Security Administration awarded disability benefits to Plaintiff
George Criteser. Less than a year later, however, the Appeals Council reopened the case,
vacated the award and ordered the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") to conduct another
hearing. The ALJ did so and then depied disability benefits to Plaintiff. Plaintiff now
appeals that decision to this Court.

Plaintiff raises several issues. The crux of the appeal is whether the Secretary erred
by first awarding and then denying benefits. Intertwined in this question is whether the
Secretary erred in deciding that Plaintiff was not entitled to a trial work period. For the
reasons discussed below, the Secretary’s decision is REVERSED.

I. Procedural History

The procedural history of this case is unusual. Plaintiff applied for disability benefits
on November 3, 1989, claiming he had been unable to work since March 15, 1987 because

of lower back pain.



The Secretary initially denied the application on January 8, 1990. However, the ALJ
held a hearing and found that Plaintiff had been disabled since March 15, 1987. As part
of the decision, the ALJ found Plaintiff’s testimony credible and found that Plaintiff did not
have the residual functional capacity to perform sedentary work. Based on the ALJs
decision, the Secretary sent a Notice of Award [of benefits] to Plaintiff on October 27,
1990.

Subsequent to the award notice, the Appeals Council found out that Plaintiff had
worked for some eight (8) months in 1989.! That information prompted the Council,
pursuant to 20 C.F.R. §404.989, to vacate the award and remand the case to the ALJ for
hearing.?

Pursuant to the Council’s Order, the ALJ held another hearing. Following that
hearing, on December 9, 1991, the ALJ held that Plaintiff was pot entitled to disability
benefits. Contrary to his earlier decision, the ALJ found that Plaintiff’s testimony was not
credible and that he could perform light work. Record at 18. Part, if not all, of the reason
for the ALJ’s finding of no disability rested on the fact that Plaintiff worked during 1989.

The Appeals Council declined to review this decision and Plaintiff filed the instant appeal.

'in 1989, Plaintiff worked at several types of jobs. &Wﬂ page 214. He camed $266.35 in January; $485.75 in February; $439.69
in March; $536 in April; $514.40 in May; $1,302 in June; $519.50'in July; $504 in August and $220 in October. Plaindff did not report these
earnings prior 1o the first hearing

ITwAppcaLr Ccmm‘dma Iata-wPlaimﬁon Mayn 1991 concmungthcmnmd On September 12, 1991 thcAppcatr Coum:d

w!mamalgumﬁdacnwgmﬁcha'chH 1987, the claimant’s alleged onset date. Hawever,mammomndwndamdzlpnlz,lwl the Office
of Disability and International Operations advised the further deval of the record now reveals that the claimant worked at the substantial
gamfulackwgrkvclﬁmnhbmayl%?ﬂwudtdugmlm " This information was not available to the ALT at the time he issued his
decision.” Record at 27.

2



The procedural peculiarity continued once the case reached the Court. Plaintiff filed
his brief on May 17, 1993. The Secretary subsequently asked for three extensions of time,

which were granted. Then, on August 12, 1993, the Secretary filed a Motion To Remand

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §405(g). Wrote the Secretary:

It appears that the ALJ arrived at a different decision based on a change in

his belief of plaintifPs credibility; however, this is not clear from the decision.

It is respectfully submitted that further development is necessary so the ALJ

can provide his rationale with specific references to the record in support of

his residual functional capacity assessment... Motion To Remand (docket

#14).

Plaintiff opposed the motion and, on September 7, 1993, a hearing was held on the
motion.®* The Court denied the Secretarj_r's Motion To Remand. The Secretary then filed
a brief, contending that the ALJ’s decision was proper (docker #18).

I1. Legal Analysis

Two issues must be examined. First, did the Secretary err by reopening the case?
Second, did the Secretary err in finding that Plaintiff was not disabled due, in part, to his
six months of work in 1989? Stated another way, was the Plaintiff eligible for a trial work
period?

As mentioned earlier, the Secretary reopened the case in September of 1991
pursuant to 20 C.F.R. § 404.988. That regulation allows the Secretary to reopen a case
"within four years of the date of the notice of the initial determination” for "good cause."

Under the regulation, good cause exists when new and material evidence is furnished. 20

C.F.R. § 404.989.

3 A transcript of that hearing is attached 1o the record,



In this case, the Secretary properly reopened the case in September 1991, within the
four-year deadline. The information of Plaintiff's 1989 work activities was new and
material. See, Cieutat v. Bowen, 824 F.2d 348, 357-358 (5th Cir. 1987)(Evidence of
claimant’s six month employment constituted good cause).

The second issue is whether the Secretary erred by not allowing Plaintiff’s a "trial
work" period. A trial work period enables an individual to test his or her ability to return
to work without losing disability insurance benefits. 20 C.F.R. § 404.1592(a). Under the
Social Security Act, "any services rendered by an individual during a period of trial work
shall be deemed not to have been rendered by such individual in determining whether his
disability has ceased in a month during such period.” 42 U.S.C. § 422(c)(2).

In this case, the ALJ first found Plaintiff disabled. But, after discovering that
Plaintiff had worked in 1989, the ALJ reversed course and denied benefits. In that second

decision, the ALJ wrote:

The evidence shows the claimant earned more than $300 from February
1989 through August 1989. The months of January and October 1989
showed earnings of less than $300 per month. Therefore, there are seven
months during which the claimant had earnings...presumed to be substantial
gainful activity...As to the claimgn ition that he should be allowed a
trial work period for this work activity, that argument is appropriate only if
the claimant is granted benefits, something which this opinion does not do.
Therefore, inasmuch as there is no grant of benefits, the ALJ finds that the
claimant is not entitled to a trial work period...The ALJ finds that the
claimant last engaged in substantial gainful activity from February 1989 to
August 1989. Record at 13.

The ALJs conclusion that Plaintff was not eligible for a trial work period is
incorrect. In Walker v. Secretary of Health & Human Services, 943 F.2d 1258, 1260 (10th

Cir. 1991), the court concluded that an individual does not have to adjudged disabled and




-

actually receiving benefits to be entitled to a work period." Therefore, Plaintiff is eligible

for a trial work period.

The decision whether to remand for further proceedings or simply award benefits
is within the discretion of this Court. Wingns v. Bowen, 853 F.2d 643, 647 (9th Cir. 1987).
As a general rule, the Court would remand the case to allow the ALJ to re-examine the
evidence in light of this opinion. But the procedural actions of the Secretary in first
granting and then denying benefits already has resulted in a four-year wait for Plaintiff.
Another remand would only cause more delay. Therefore, the Court remands the case to
the Secretary with instructions to REVERSE its decision to deny benefits.® Plaintiff is
hereby awarded benefits from the onset date of March 15, 1987.

SO ORDERED THIS i day of , 1994.

* The Walker court wrote: "4 fair reading of the [Social Secwrity] Act indicates that an individual who suffers from an impairment that
has lasted, or is expected 1o last, twelve months is entitled to disabilify insurance benefits, as well as a trial work period, afier waiting five months.”
I4 at 1260. -

® To describe this case as odd is an understatement. Firs, the Secretary awarded benefits 1o Plaintiff ont September 5, 1990. At thas time,
the ALT found Plaindiff's testimony credible and that his disabiligy was supported by the treating physician’s notes. The ALJ also found that
Plainsiff could not perform sedentary work. Record at 34. Then, onee the Appeals Council remanded the case, the AL denied benefits -- despite
the fact he examined virually the same medical evidence. The ALY found the second time around that (1) the claimant could perform light
work, (2) that Plainsiff's testimony was rot credible and (3) Thai; in effect, the treating physician’s notes did not support a disability finding.
Based on the record, it appears the ALY reversed course solely busiese of the Plaingiff's work activities in 1989. Upon review of the evidence,
the Court holds that the ALT’s initlal decision to award disabillly beneflts to be the just result. Plaintiff, therefore, was disabled as March 15,
1987, His work in 1989 was a "trial work period” and should not have been used to deny him benefits.

5



I

-

F

: |
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT N OPEN COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .

MENABB COAL COMPANY, INC., “.'j"gdoﬂ,ﬂé%ﬂg;a.., Clorh
COURT
Plaintiff, T OF Ocliagd

Civil Action
No. 88-C-281-E

Tt Nt ot Nt Nt Nt Vot Vo Wt Nl Nt Vol ot

V. No. 88-C-1525-E
(consolidateq)
BRUCE BABBITT, SECRETARY OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants.
PE JUNCTION

This matter came on for a hearing on April 14, 1994, on the
Secretary’s motion for a permanent injunction due to the alleged
failure of McNabb Coal Company, Inc. ("McNabb"), to comply with the
Settlement Agreement, as modified and as approved by the court.
Although the court initially granted the Secretary’s motion from
the bench, the court stayed its injunction after the parties, at
'the court’s urging, reached a tentative settlement in the court’s
chambers. The court finds that McNabb has failed to comply with
the first required element of the proposed settlement, making the
proposed settlement unworkable.

The court held, in its Order filed April 28, 1989, that
sMcNabb’s mine is a surface coal mining operation subject to the
requirements of Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977
("SMCRA"), 30 U.S.C. § 1201 et seq., and ordered McNabb to reclaim
the mine. The Settlement Ag;,ﬁeement approved by the court on
November 2, 1990, provided a pian of action for bringing McNabb

back into compliance with the law through a combination of re-



back into compliance with the law through a combination of.re~
permitting and reclamation of the mine. The court’s original
injunction has been stayed during the operation of the settlement.
A progression of events now require the court to reinstate the
injunction.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. McNabb is more than a year behind schedule for compliance
with the Settlement Agreement, has not received a new coal mining
permit, and has not posted any new reclamation bond. McNabb has
reclaimed, at most, about 1/7 of the pit system that existed in
November 1990.

2. Under the settlement agreement, as modified, McNabb
should by now have reclaimed or obtained a new permit or permits
for at least 2/7 of the pit system that existed when the settlement
was reached in October 1990, and should by now have obtained a new
permit for the entire pit area in Section 32, T 20N, R 15E, Rogers
VCounty. However, McNabb’s permit application has been persistently
delayed and has only recently reached the stage of substantive
review by the Oklahoma Department of Mines ("ODOM"). This review
will take several months, even assuming that the application may
ultimately be approved.

3. McNabb has not shown that it will be able to post an
adequate bond for a new permit if and when its pending permit
application is approved. McNabb’s financial condition is so weak
that it has not even been able to pay its consulting engineering

firm for the work necessary to complete the permitting process.



The tentative settlement reached in the court’s chambers on April
14, 1994, was contingent on McNabb demonstrating, by May 15, 1994,
that it has an irrevocable commitment from some source to providing
a reclamation bond to McNabb for the pending permit application in
a sum of at 1least $450,000. McNabb has not obtained such a
commitment.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. This court has continuing jurisdiction to enforce the
settlement pursuant to paragraph XI (a) of the Settlement Agreement

and the Order Approving Settlement Agreement filed November 2,

1990, in addition to the c¢ourt’s inherent power to enforce

settlements. This enforcement may include an appropriate
injunction.
2. It is appropriate to order McNabb to cease all mining

operations at its Oklahoma mine because of its failure to comply
with the settlement agreement, and its inability to demonstrate
.that it can comply in the future. A surface mining permit may not
be issued without the posting of an adequate reclamation bond. 30
U.S.C. § 1259. A business entity that does not have the financial
capacity to comply with a law regulating interstate commerce, such
as SMCRA, must cease the business.

3. McNabb must reclaim itfs mine because this is what the

SMCRA requires.



IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. That McNabb shall immediately cease all mining operations, for
both coal and non-coal materials, at its mine in Rogers and Wagoner
Counties, Oklahoma, and shall proceed to reclaim the entire mine.
2. McNabb shall reclaim the mine to the applicable standards of
the SMCRA, as reflected in the Oklahoma Permanent Regulatory
Program approved by the Secretary at 30 C.F.R. Part 936.
3. Said reclamation shall commence immediately. All backfilling
and grading of the mine shall be completed by September 1, 1994,
and all seeding and mulching for revegetation shall be completed by
October 15, 1994.
4. McNabb shall discuss with the Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement ("OSM") the details for how the mine
should be reclaimed. If the parties cannot reach an accord
regarding the way the mine should be reclaimed, they may move the
court for a hearing on their dispute.
5. McNabb shall continue making payments on reclamation fees owed
to the Secretary pursuant to th¢ terms of the Settlement Agreement.
6. Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.:?. 65, this order is binding upon
McNabb Coal Company, Inc., its officers, agents, servants,
employees, and attorneys, and upon those persons in active concert

or participation with them who receive actual notice of this order.

-

1
JAHER”;/ ELLISON
Chief ¥nited States District Judge




Prepared By:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

e Pl P2 e &

PHIL PINNELL

Assistant United States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma

(918) 581-7463

Of Counsel:

GERALD A. THORNTON, Attorney
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Field Solicitor
P.O. Box 15006

Knoxville, Tennessee 37901
(615) 545-4303

b:\McNabb\Permnent.Inj



%

ENTERED ON DOCKET

FILED

BRUCE G. BOLZLE, )
) MAY 3 1
Debtor, ) -
] ﬂ{fhasrd M. Lab\gance Clerk
VIVIAN S. NEMEC, g NORTHHN DISIR!CT OF OKUH&I
Appellee, )
)
§ ) 93-C-0834-E
)
BRUCE G. BOLZLE, )
)
Appellant(s). .~ )

A1)
Now before this Court is Bruce C. Bolzle’s appeal of a decision by the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District Court of Oklahoma. The dispute stems from

a state court judgment where a jury awarded Appellee Vivian Nemec $35,000 in actual

- damages, $8,000 in punitive damages, attorney fees of $10,711.83 and $2,195.60 in costs

for breach of contract and for fraud. Bbizle later filed bankruptcy. Nemec then filed a
summary judgment motion, asking the Bal_lkmptcy Court to find the state court judgment
nondischargable under 11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2)(A) The Bankruptcy Court granted Nemec’s
motion and Bolzle now appeals. -

On appeal, Bolzle raises two issues. First, did the Bankruptcy Court err by not

allowing it an opportunity to respond t y the summary judgment motion? Second, did the
Bankruptcy Court err in its legal analysi

The first issue involves the follo procedural facts. On September 1, 1993, the

Bankruptcy Court held a Scheduling ence. While the conference was postponed,



Nemec filed its Motion For Summary Judgment on that same day. Then, on September 13,

1993, the Bankruptcy Court granted the Motion For Summary Judgment, concluding the

state court judgment debt was nondischa;geable. The Bankruptcy Court, however, did not
allow Bolzle to respond to the motion prior to granting it.!

The question, therefore, is whether the Bankruptcy Court erred by not allowing
Bolzle to respond. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) provides that a motion for
summary judgment shall be served at least 10 days before the hearing date. The purpose

of this requirement is stated below:

The extended 10-day time period for service of the motion is especially
important in the Rule 56 context because it provides an opportunity for the
opposing party to prepare himself as well as he can with regard to whether
summary judgment should be entered. In theory, the additional time ought
to produce a well-prepared and complete presentation on the motion to
fadilitate its disposition by the court. In addition, since opposition to a
summary judgment motion often is a difficult task, usually involving
preparation of both legal and factual arguments as well as affidavits, and
since the results of failure are drastic, it is felt that the additional time is
needed to assure that the summary judgment process is fair. 70 C. Wright &
A.Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2719, at 6-7 (1973).

In this case, Bolzle was made aware of the Motion For Summary Judgment on

September 1, 1993. Twelve days later," e Bankruptcy Court granted the motion without
waiting for Bolzle to respond. Under Local Rule 7.1 of this Court, the non-moving party
has 15 days after the filing of the motion to file a response. Simply granting a summary

judgment motion without allowing a response and/or conducting a hearing is improper.

! Exactly why the Bankruptcy Court acted as it did is unclear, I an April 19, 1994 hearing before this Court, Appellant’s counsel sated

that the Bankrupicy Court postponed the Schedulin, i0Y to give him an opportunity to respond to Nemec's Motion For Summary
Judgment. However, according to Appellant’s counsel, the B Court then granted the summary judgment motion before Appellant’s
response time had expired,



It is true that the 10-day rule of Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) is not absolute and can be
waived by the opposing party. Prospero Associates v. Burroughs Corp., 714 F.2d 1022, 1024
(10th Cir. 1983). Also, see, Osbakken v. Venable, 931 F.2d 36 (10th Cir. 1991)("It is
settled law that noncompliance with the time provisions of Rule 56(c) deprives the court
of authority to grant the motion for summary judgment unless the party has waived this
requirement.")

In this case, there is no showing that Bolzle waived his right to respond. In fact,
it appears the Bankruptcy Court had given him time to respond and then issued its Order
prior to that response date. Given those circumstances, this Court vacates the Bankruptcy
Court’s September 13, 1993 Order G ummary Jud

The case is REMANDED. The Bankruptcy Court must give Bolzle sufficient time to

respond to the Motion For Summary Judgment and then re-examine its Order accordingly.

SO ORDERED THIS 47 %y of ‘7%7/ , 1994,

Q@ﬂ@M

0 ELLISON, CHIEF JUDGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

WmebefomchmdauptcyCMBWhmmﬁmmdewuubedmhmged Under 11 US.C. §523(a){2)(A), Nemec
must prove each of the five clements: (1) Boldle made a false or willfil representation; (2) the representation with the intent to deceive Nemec;
(3) Nemec relied on the representation; (4) Nemec’s relionee was reasonable; and (5} Nemec sustained a loss as a result of Bolde's
represertation. In Re Mullet, 817 F.2d 677, 680 (10th Cir. J98Y), “The Bankrupicy Court invoked the doctrine of collateral estoppel to bar
relitigation of the factual issues underlying those five elements. Dtennining whether such a ruling was proper is difficult since it is unclear as
to what evidence, if any, Bolzel plans to present to the Banknigiey Cours on remand.  However, on the record (as it stands now), summary
Jjudgmen: findings (applying the doctrine of collateral estoppel) wevk proper on element Nos. 1,23 and 5. But the record (as it stands now) does
not support a surmmary judgrent finding of element 4 (i.e. whether Nemec's reliance was reasonable).

3



sl

ENTERED ON DOCKET
' DATE 5@’44 -

IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CAROLYN KENNEY,

Plaintiff,

/

vs. Case No. 93-C-0237 E
PTOT v
JIM KENNEY, GARY GLANZ, and o wfﬁ
OLLIE W. GRESHAM, o
12 i\ I
Defendants. Rict. ..
y, o ek

A 1
JAMES P. DICKERSON, ' TR

Plaintiff,
V. Case No. 93-C-0238 E
JIM KENNEY, GARY GLANZ, and
OLLIE W. GRESHAM,

Defendants.

RDER I WITHOUT PRE ICE

This matter comes before this Court upon the Plaintiffs’
Motion for Dimissal Without Prejudice. It is hereby ordered that
the case is dismissed without prejudice, and that the parties shall

pay their own costs and attorney fees.

s/ JAMES O. ELLISON

JAMES O. ELLISON
JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT



FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CAROLYN EKENNEY,
Plaintiff,
vs.

JIM KENNEY, GARY GLANZ, and
OLLIE W. GRESHAM,

Defendants.
ce e e Clerle
o .“-il l:_ "Ir.‘- CLJUF{T‘
T RITTY

JAMES P. DICKERSON,

Plaintiff, d/
Case No. 93-C-0238 E

V.

JIM KENNEY, GARY GLANZ, and
OLLIE W. GRESHAM,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTIM

- This matter comes before this Court upon the Plaintiffs’
Motion for Dimissal Without Prejudice. It is hereby ordered that
the case is dismissed without prejudice, and that the parties shall

pay their own costs and attorney fees.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON

JAMES 0. ELLISON
JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT



ENTERED ON DOCKET
oare I 1G4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

£

Plaintiff,

Ve,

Bwi
NW

Twana Bell; COUNTY TREASURER,
Osage County, Oklahoma;
BOARD OF COQUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Osage County, Oklahoma,

b{muwMA

T Ta Taa Tt et Mt Mt Mgsl Mt St St

Defendants, CIVIL ACTION NO. 54-C-143-E
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE
This matter comes onﬁfor consideration this ;ﬁé__ day
of L)}mﬂgr , 1994, The'Qiaintiff appears by Stephen C.

vV
Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern Digtrict of

Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkﬁatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage County,
Oklahoma, appear by John S. Boggs, Jr., Assistant District
Attorney, Osage County, Oklahoma; and the Defendant, TWANA J.
BELL, appears not, but makes default.

The Court being fully'advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defenﬁant, TWANA J. BELL, was served a
copy of Summons and Complaint Qﬁ April 13, 1994; that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, @ﬁage County, Oklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaiﬁ; on March 2, 1994; and that

Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMH@SSIONERS, Osage County, Oklahoma,

acknowledged receipt of Summon# and Complaint on February 23,

1994,



It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answer on March 3, 1994; and that
the Defendant, TWANA J. BELL, has failed to answer and default
has therefore been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Osage County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seven (7), Block One (1), SKYLINE RIDGE

SIXTH, an Addition to Tulsa, Osage County

State of Oklahoma, according to the Recorded
Plat thereof.

The Court further finds that on January 23, 1984,
Millard B. Latimer and Alicia Latimer, husband and wife, executed
and delivered to Shearson/American Express Mortgage corporation a
mortgage note in the amount of $45,600.00, payable in monthly
installments, with interest thereon at the rate of Thirteen
percent (13%) per annum.

The Court further finde that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, Millard B. Latimer and
Alicia Latimer, husband and wife, executed and delivered to
Shearson/American Express Mortgage Corporation, a mortgage dated
January 23, 1584, covering the above-described property. Said
mortgage was recorded on February 2, 1984, in Book 0649, Page

892, in the records of Osage County, Oklahoma.

-2



The Court further finds that on June 13, 1990, Shearson
Lehman Mortgage Corporation formerly Shearson/American Express
Mortgage Corporation assigned the above-described mortgage note
and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development of
Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns. This Assignment of
Mortgage was recorded on September 14, 1990, in Book 779, Page
750, in the records of Osage County, Oklahoma.

On September 7, 1989, Millard B. Latimer and Alicia
Latimer, husband and wife, granted a general warranty deed to
Twana J. Bell, a single person. This deed was recorded with the
Osage County Clerk on September 14, 1989, in Book 760 at Page 305
and Twana J. Bell assumed thereafter payment of the amount due
pursuant to the note and mortgage described above.

The Court further finds that on June 10, 1990, the
Defendant, TWANA J. BELL, a single person, entered into an
agreement with the Plaintiff lowering the amount of the monthly
installments due under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's
forbearance of its right to foreclose. Superseding agreements
were reached between these same_parties on August 1, 1990,
February 1, 1991, and February 1, 1992.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, TWANA J.
BELL, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage, as well as the terms and conditions of the forbearance
agreements, by reason of her failure to make the monthly
installments due thereon, whidh default has continued, and that
by reason therecof the Defendant, TWANA J. BELL, is indebted to

the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $68,216.31, plus interest

-3-



at the rate of Thirteen percent per annum from January 1, 19594
until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until
fully paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further finde that the Defendants, COUNTY
TREASURER and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage County,
Oklahoma, have a lien on the property which is the subject matter
of this action by virtue of personal property taxes in the amount
of $53.31 which became a lien on the property as of 1993 and a
claim against the property in the amount of $36.63 which became a
claim as of 1993. Said lien is inferior to the interest of the
Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.
1710(1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Pevelopment, have and recover
judgment against the Defendant,lTWANA,J. BELL, in the principal
sum of $68,216.31, plus interest at the rate of Thirteen percent
per annum from January 1, 1994 until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legal rate of 5109 percent per annum
until paid, plus the costs of this action, and any additional
sums advanced or to be advanc@d or expended during this

foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,



abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Osage County, Oklahoma, have and recover judgment in the amount
of $89.94 for personal property taxes for the years 1992, 1993,
plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendant, TWANA J. BELL, to satisfy the
money judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be
issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell according to
Plaintiff's election with or without appraisement the real
property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as
follows:

First:

In payment of the coets of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including-the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defend@nt, COUNTY TREASURER AND

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage County,

Oklahoma, in the amount of $89.94, personal

-5-



property taxes which are currently due and

owing.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUD@ED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of
redemption {including in all instances any right to possession
based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other
person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. S/ JAWIES U, ELLioUN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

4—«,«,4 /4-««(/««‘&4?

NEAL B. KIRKPATRACK

Assistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S5. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

/

J #0920
istant Distri Attorney
District Attorneys Cffice
Osage County Courthouse
Pawhuska, Oklahcma 74056
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and

Board of County Commissioners,

Tulsa County, Cklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C-143-E

NBK:flv




ENTERED ON DOCKET

owe 2 R4

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED

MAY 2 B 1004

Richaid M. Lawrenca, MMerk

Plaintiff,

vs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Richard Hamons; Beneficial

Oklahoma, Inc.; City of Glenpool,) U. S. DISTRICT 67T

Oklahoma; COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa) NORTHERN DISTRICT M= .30t
County, Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY)
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, }
Oklahoma, }
)

Defendants. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C-131

JUDGME ORECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration thiscgi) day

of \77}]¢44» , 19%94. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.
Lewis, Unfled States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis Semler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and the Defendants, RICHARD
HAMONS; BENEFICIAL OKLAHOMA, INC.; CITY OF GLENPOOL, Oklahoma,
appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaint on February 24, 1994; that the
Defendant, CITY OF GLENPOOL, COklahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on or about March 22, 1994; that the
Defendant, BENEFICIAL OKLAHOMA, INC., was served by Marshal

Service a copy of Summons and Complaint on April 11, 1994; that



Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaint on February 24, 19%4; and that
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on February 23,
1994.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY CCOMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answers on March 15, 1994; that the
Defendants, RICHARD HAMONS, BENEFICIAL OKLAHOMA, INC., and CITY
OF GLENPOOL, Oklahoma, have failed to answer and default has
therefore been entered by the élerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Five (5), Block Seven (7), BRENTWOOD, an

Addition to the Town of Glenpool, Tulsa

County, State of Oklahoma, according to the

Recorded Plat thereof.

The Court further finds that on July 7, 1980, the
Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, a single person, executed and
delivered to Midland Mortgage'Co., a mortgage note in the amount
of $42,950.00, payable in monthly installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of Eleven and One-Half percent (11.5%) per
allnum.

The Court further fiﬁds that as security for the

payment of the above-described note, the Defendant, RICHARD

HAMONS, executed and delivered to Midland Mortgage Co., a



mortgage dated July 7, 1980, covering the above-described
property. Said mortgage was recorded on July 11, 1980, in Book
4484, Page 231, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on March 1, 1986, Midland
Mortgage Co., assigned the above-described mortgage note and
mortgage to Trinity Mortgage Co. This Assignment of Mortgage was
recorded on March 10, 1986, in Book 4928, Page 1937, in the
records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on January 24, 1989,
Trinity Mortgage Co. of Dallas assigned the above-described
mortgage note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development of Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns.
This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on February 6, 1989, in
Book 5165, Page 1404, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further f£inds that on, March 28, 1989, the
assignment was corrected and recorded with the Tulsa County Clerk
in Book 5174, on Page 365, correcting the name of said mortgage
company, Trinity Mortgage Co. to Trinity Mortgage Co. of Dallas.

The Court further finds that on February 1, 1989, the
Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, entered into an agreement with the
Plaintiff lowering the amount of the monthly installments due
under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's forbearance of its
right to foreclose. A superseding agreement was reached between
these same parties on March 1, '1980.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RICHARD
HAMONS, made default under the:terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage, as well as the terms and conditions of the forbearance

agreements, by reason of his failure to make the monthly



installments due thereon, which default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, is indebted to
the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $64,330.17, plus interest
at the rate of Eleven and One-Half percent per annum from
February 1, 1994 until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the
legal rate until fully paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has liens on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of personal
property taxes in the amount of $35.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 26, 1992, $27.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 25, 1993, and a claim in the amount of $26.00
for 1993. Said lien is inferior to the interest of the
Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subjeét real property.

The Court further finde that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.
1710{1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, have and recover
judgment against the Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, in the principal
sum of $64,330.17, plus interest at the rate of Eleven and One-

Half percent per annum from February 1, 1994 until judgment, plus



interest thereafter at the current legal rate of f;(%l,percent
per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action, and any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $88.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1991, 1992, 1993, plus the costs of this
action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY CQMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
have no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendant, RICHARD HAMONS, to satisfy the
judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Crder of Sale shall be
issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell according to
Plaintiff's election with or without appraisement the real
property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as
fellows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

gaid real property;



Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$88.00, personal property taxes which are

currently due and owing.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of
redemption {(including in all instances any right to possession
based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other
person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claiﬁ in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. &/ JAMES O. ELLISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

NEAL B. KIRKPATRICK /

Assistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

{918) 581-7463

IS SEMLER, OBA #8076
sistant District Attorney
06 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C-131-E

NBK:flv




S —— e NN s

ENTERED ON DOCKET

----- e 26-79 -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF BAMERICA,

Plaintiff,

FILED

}
)
)
)
ve. ; M!\Y {; 1“‘1’1
RANDY DALE BIAS; TAMMY BIAS; )
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, )
Oklahoma; )
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
)
)
)

Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

Richa d M Lawiouce, Clerk
U. & DISTRICT GOURT
NGHHFR\“wT”ETD(U'MHOMA

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO., 94-C-63-E
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

. . . . a4
This matter comes on for consideration this <2 day

\¥7¢)M4$ , 1994, The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.

Lewis, Unlted States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
OCklahoma, appear by J. Dennis S8emler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and the Defendants, RANDY DALE
BIAS and TAMMY BIAS, appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint
on February 3, 1994; and that Defendant, BOARD QF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on January 25, 1994.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, RANDY DALE
BIAS and TAMMY BIAS, were served by publishing notice of this

action in the Tulsa Daily Commerce & Legal News, a newspaper of



general c¢irculation in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, once a week for
gsix (6) consecutive weeks beginning March 9, 1994, and continuing
through April 13, 1994, as more fully appears from the verified
proof of publication duly filed herein; and that thisg action is
one in which service by publication is 3uthorized by

12 0.8. Section 2004 (c) (3) (¢). Counsel for the Plaintiff does
not know and with due diligence cannot ascertain the whereabouts
of the Defendants, RANDY DALE BIAS and TAMMY BIAS, and service
cannot be made upon said Defehdants within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoma by any other
method, or upon said Defendants without the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma or the State of Oklahoma by any other
method, as more fully appears from the evidentiary affidavit of a
bonded abstracter filed herein with respect to the last known
addresses of the Defendants, RANDY DALE BIAS and TAMMY BIAS. The
Court conducted an inquiry into the sufficiency of the service by
publication to comply with due process of law and based upon the
evidence presented together with affidavit and documentary
evidence finds that the Plaintiff, United States of America,
acting through the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development,
and its attorneys, Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick,
Assistant United States Attorney, fully exercised due diligence
in ascertaining the true name and identity of the parties serxrved
by publication with respect to their present or last known places
of residence and/or mailing addresses. The Court accordingly

approves and confirms that the service by publication is

-2-



sufficient to confer jurisdiction upon this Court to enter the
relief sought by the Plaintiff, both as to subject matter and the
Defendants served by publication.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER,
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answers on February 15, 1994; and
that the Defendants, RANDY DALE BIAS and TAMMY BIAS, have failed
to answer and default has therefore been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Four {(4), Block Cne (1), RIVERVIEW PARK

SECOND ADDITION, BLOCKS 1 Through 4, an

Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, according tc the recorded

Plat thereof.

The Court further finds that on November 30, 1988, the
Defendant, RANDY DALE BIAS, executed and delivered to
Commonwealth Mortgage Company of America, L.P., Limited
Partnership his mortgage note in the amount of $50,291.00,
payable in monthly installments, with interest thereon at the
rate of (8.875%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendant, RANDY DALE

BIAS, executed and delivered to Commonwealth Mortgage Company of

America, L.P., Limited Partnership, a mortgage dated November 30,

-3-



S—— B T T S

1988, covering the above-described property. Said mortgage was
recorded on December 2, 1988, in Book 5143, Page 764, in the
records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on October 31, 1990,
Commonwealth Mortgage Company of Americd, L.P., Limited
Partnership by Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation of America, its
general partner, assigned the above-described mortgage note and
mortgage to the Secretary of‘Houeing and Urban Development. This
Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on November 21, 1990, in Book
5289, Page 2333, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RANDY DALE
BIAS, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage by reason of his failure to make the monthly
installments due thereon, which default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendant, RANDY DALE BIAS, is indebted to
the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $67,172.33, plus interest
at the rate of 8.875 percent per annum from January 1, 1994 until
judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has liens on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of personal
property taxes in the amount of $43.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 26, 1992, and $31.00 which became a lien on
the property as of June 25, 1993, and a claim in the amount of
$31.00 for 1993. Said liens are inferior to the interest of the

Plaintiff, United States of America.

-4-



The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, OCklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subjegt real property.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.

1710 (1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Develcpment, have and recover
judgment against the Defendant,.RANDY DALE BIAS, in the principal
sum of $67,172.33, plus interest at the rate of 8.875 percent per
annum from January 1, 1994 until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legal rate of ikEL percent per annum
until paid, plus the costs of this action and any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulesa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $105.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1991, 1992, 1993, plus the costs of this
action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

has no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

-5~



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendant, RANDY DALE RBRIAS, to satisfy the
money judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be
issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell according to
Plaintiff's election with or without appraisement the real
property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as
follows:

First:

In payment of the coste of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$105.00, personal property taxes which are

currently due and owing.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED_; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that

pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) ;here shall be no right of

redemption (including in all insgtances any right to possession



based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other
person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decr&e, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or e¢laim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. T
S TANCS G ELLISoM

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

fewe S8 /@//M

NEAL B. KIRKPATRICK

Assistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

Assistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulgsa, Oklahoma 74103
{918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners, -
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C-63-E

NRK:flv




RSP 111111 e s et S

 ENTERSD QH 0oCioT
oate_MAY 2.6 1909 F
HE I'L E I

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Richard M. £ awrangs, Court Clort

USs. 07
PAINEWEBBER/GEODYNE ENERGY INCOME STRICT COURT

PRODUCTION PARTNERSHIP I-D, et al,

)
)
o )
Plaintiffs, )
)
vs. ) Case No. 93-C-168-B v//
}
SUN OPERATING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, )
)
Defendant. )
J ISSING ACTION
BY REABON OF SETTLEMENT

The Court has been advised by counsel that this action has been

settled, or is in the process of being settled. Therefore, it is
— not necessary that the action remain upon the calendar of the

Court.

IT IS ORDERED that the action is dismissed without prejudice.
The Court retains complete jurisdiction to vacate this Order and to
reopen the action upon cause shown that settlement has not been
completed and further litigation is necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk forthwith serve copies of
this Judgment by United States mail upon the attorneys for the
parties appearing in this action.

IT IS S0 ORDERED this 25th day of May, 1994.

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




D

ENTERED ON DOCKET

_ DATE \/)/ =2 Q” 49[ -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

Tt Tat? Vet Vg Vot Nt it it “pith g

FILREI]

vs. No. 93-C-39-E
MAY 7 i 1094
195.0 CONTIGUOUS ACRES, RICh:d M. Lawes
et al- ’ l,JnS Iv] PT":{ E\BUCRIGJ
ML”EQ ]ll rl‘l{]’ GF UKUHOMA
Defendants.
ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSTNG ORDER

The Court has been advised by counsel that this action has
been settled, or is in the process of being settled. Therefore it
is not necessary that the action remain upon the calendar of the
Court.

IT IS THEREFCORE ORDERED. that the Clerk administratively
terminate this action in his records, without prejudice to the
rights of the parties to reopen the proceedings for good cause
shown for the entry of any stipulation, order, judgment, or for any
other purpose required to obtain a final determination of the
litigation. The Court retains complete jurisdiction to vacate this
order and to reopen the action upon cause shown within thirty (30)
days that settlement has not been completed and further litigation
is necessary.

ORDERED this é day of May, 1994.

JAM%/ 0. ELLISON, Chief Judge
D STATES DISTRICT COURT



ENTEHL:D N VU
pare__MAY 41 1904 .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

. WAY 2 ¢ g3

"

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.
JOSE MARRERO, JR.; PENELOPE ANN
MARRERO, aka ANN MARRERO; CITY OF
GLENPOOL, Oklahoma;

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,

chhard M. Lawronce Clork
NNWWHSTH S OUR
DISTRICT oF 0Kl NIOMH

B . e

Oklahoma,
Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C 1868
JUDGMENT GF FORECLOSURE
This matter comes on for consideration this Zifﬁ day
of /734@4" ;, 1994, The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.

Lewis, Unlted States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulesa County,
Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis Semler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and the Defendants, JOSE
MARRERO, JR., PENELOPE ANN MARRERO aké ANN MARRERO, and CITY OF
GLENPOOL, Oklahoma, appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendants, JOSE MARRERO and PENELOPE
ANN MARRERO aka ANN MARRERO, were served with Summons and
Complaint on April 22, 1994; tﬁat the Defendant, CITY OF
GLENPOOL, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint

on or about March 24, 1994; that Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,



Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and
Complaint on March 3, 1994; and Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on March 2, 1994.

It appears that the Defendant$, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their ﬁnswer on March 21, 1994; and that
the Defendants, JOSE MARRERO, JR., PENELOPE ANN MARRERCO aka ANN
MARRERC, and CITY OF GLENPOOL,'Oklahoma, have failed to answer
and their default has therefore been entered by the Clerk of this
Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Tulsa Counﬁ?, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-Two (22), Block Seven (7),

GLENPOOL PARK, an Addition in the Town of

Glenpool, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the Recorded Amended Plat

thereotf.

The Court further finds that on October 7, 1986, the
Defendants, JOSE MARRERO, JR._ahd PENELOPE ANN MARRERO aka ANN
MARRERO, husband and wife, ex&éﬂted and delivered to Bank of
Glenpool their mortgage note iéhthe amount of $44,841.00, payable
in meonthly installments, with-interest thereon at the rate of

nine and one-half percent (9.5%) per annum.



The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above—described“note, the Defendants, JOSE
MARRERO, JR. and PENELOPE ANN MARRERO aka ANN MARRERO, husband
and wife, executed and delivered to Bank of Glenpool a mortgage
dated October 7, 1986, covering the above-described property.
Said mortgage was recorded on Uﬁtober 10, 1986, in Book 4975,
Page 1809, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on October 13, 1986, Bank
of Glenpool assigned the above-described mortgage note and
mortgage to Mortgage Clearing Corporation. This Assignment of
Mortgage was recorded on October 20, 1986, in Book 4977, Page
497, in the records of Tulsa Cﬁﬁnty, Cklahoma.

The Court further finde that on November 20, 1987,
Mortgage Clearing Corporation agsigned the above-described
mortgage note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development of Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns.
This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on December 3, 1987, in
Bock 5067, Page 2419, in the réﬁords of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

The Court further finds that on December 1, 1987, the
Defendant, JOSE MARRERO, JR., entered into an agreement with the
Plaintiff lowering the amount Qf the monthly installments due
under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's forbearance of its
right to foreclose. Supersediﬁg agreements were reached between
these same parties on March 1, 1989 and September 1, 1989.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, JOSE

MARRERO, JR. and PENELOPE ANN | RO aka ANN MARRER(Q, made
default under the terms of the aforesaid note and mortgage, as

well as the terms and conditions of the forbearance agreements,



by reason of their failure to mﬁke the monthly installments due
thereon, which default has continued, and that by reason thereof
the Defendants, JOSE MARRERO, IJR. and PENELOPE ANN MARRERO aka
ANN MARRERO, are indebted to the Plaintiff in the principal sum
of $67,426.15, plus interest at the rate of 9.5 percent per annum
from March 1, 1994 until judgment, plus interest thereafter at
the legal rate until fully paid; and the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of perscnal
property taxes in the amount of $34.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 26, 1992; a lien in the amount of $24.00
which became a lien on June 25} 1993; and a claim against the
subject property in the amount of $30.00 for tax year 1993. Said
liens and claim are inferior to the interest of the Plaintiff,
United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subje¢t real property

The Court further finds that the Defendants, JOSE

MARRERO, JR., PENELOPE ANN RRERO aka ANN MARRERO, and CITY OF

GLENPOOL, Oklahoma, are in default, and have no right, title or
interest in the subject real p?@perty.

The Court further f#ﬁ@s that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.
1710(1}) there shall be no rigsgiof redemption {(including in all

instances any right to posséséién based upon any right of



redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of.America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Developmént, have and recover
judgment against the Defendants, JOSE MARRERC, JR. and PENELOPE
ANN MARRERO aka ANN MARRERO, in the principal sum of $67,426.15,
plus interest at the rate of 9.5 percent per annum from March 1,
1994 until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the current
legal rate of 5§ ) percent per annum until paid, plus the costs
of this action plus any additional sums advanced or to be
advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff
for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation
of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $B88.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1991-1993, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDER

{; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, JOSE MARRERO, JR., PENELOPE ANN MARRERO aka ANN
MARRERO, CITY OF GLENPOOL, Oklahoma, and the BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have no right, title, or
interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendants, JOSE MARRERO, JR. and PENELOPE
ANN MARRERO aka ANN MARRERO, th.satisfy the money judgment of the

Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United

-5-



States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell accaxﬂing to Plaintiff's election with
or without appraisement the réal property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First: " )

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing:incurred by the

Plaintiff, includiﬂg the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, County Treasurer,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$88.00, personal prdberty taxes which are

currently due and owing.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDER*@; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of
redemption (including in all imstances any right to possessgion
based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other

person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDE ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants

-



and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. 8/ THOMAS R. BRETT

-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
Un d Stat ArvQrney

NEAL B. KIRKPATRICK’

Agsistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S. Courthouse

Tulga, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

L A YLD
. DENNIS SEMNER,) OBA #8076
Assistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C 186B

NBEK:1lg



- - o i ... - .

ENTERED ON DOCKET

~  DATE %) —_2, é - ZE E : -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED

MAY 2 & (004

Rich.c M e e, Clark
l.'!-« e GOURT

e e e

Plaintiff,

vs.

RODNEY D. CHANEY:;

SANDRA K. CHANEY

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
QOklahoma;

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C-320-E
JUDGME QRECLOSURE
This matter comes on for consideration this ;éj:_ day
of Ljy}abzr , 1994, The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.

v
Lewis, United States Attorney for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis Semler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahdﬁa; and the Defendants, RODNEY D.
CHANEY and SANDRA K. CHANEY, appear not, but make default.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on April 4, 1954;
that the Defendant, SANDRA K. CHANEY, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on April.s, 1994; that Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on April 8, 1994; and that Defendant, BOARD



OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Cklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaint on April 4, 199%4.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answer on April 25, 1994; and that
the Defendants, RODNEY D. CHANEY and SANDRA K. CHANEY, have
failed to answer and default haé therefore been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that cn January 31, 1992,
RCDNEY D. CHANEY and SANDRA K. CHANEY filed their voluntary
petition in bankruptcy in Chapter 7 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Oklahoma, Case No.
92-B-306-C. On May 21, 1992, the personal liability of the
Defendants, RODNEY D. CHANEY and SANDRA K. CHANEY, on the debt
represented by the subject note and mortgage was discharged by
the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, the case was subsequently closed on August 31, 1992.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and fo: foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Tulsa Couﬁty, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Fifteen (15), Bleck Sixty-one (61},

VALLEY VIEW ACRES THIRD ADDITION to the City

of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according

to the Recorded Pla;:;hereof.

The Court further fiﬁas that on April 25, 1986, the

Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY, executed and delivered to First

-2



Security Mortgage Company, hiﬂ.mortgage note in the amount of
$40,274.00, payable in monthly installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of Nine percent (9%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendant, RODNEY D.
CHANEY, executed and delivered to First Security Mortgage Company
a mortgage dated April 25, 1986, covering the above-described
property. Said mortgage was recorded con May 2, 1986, in Book
4939, Page 1976, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on November 25, 1986,
First Security Mortgage Company assigned the above-described
mortgage note and mortgage to Mortgage Clearing Corporation.
This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on November 30, 1986, in
Book 4991, Page 2390, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on September 1, 1988,
Mortgage Clearing Corporation assigned the above-described
mortgage note and mortgage to Triad Bank, N.A. This Assignment
of Mortgage was recorded on July 18, 1589, in Book 5195, Pages
644-973, in the records of Tuléa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on November 15, 1989,
Triad Bank, N.A. assigned the above-described mortgage note and
mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development of
Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns. This Assignment of
Mortgage was recorded on November 17, 1989, in Book 5220, Page
1261, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on December 1, 1989, the

Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY, entered into an agreement with the

-3-




Plaintiff lowering the amount ©f the monthly installments due
under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's forbearance of its
right to foreclose. Superseding agreements were reached between
these same parties on 1990, 1981, 1892.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, RODNEY D.
CHANEY, made default under the terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage, as well as the terms and conditions of the forbearance
agreements, by reason of his failure to make the monthly
installments due thereon, which default has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY, is indebted to
the Plaintiff in the principal sum of $50,103.45, plus interest
at the rate of Nine percent per annum from March 1, 1994 until
judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further fihds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of personal
property taxes in the amount of $14.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 26, 1993, and a claim in the amount of $15.00
for personal property taxes due for 1993. Said lien is inferior
to the interest of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finmds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subje¢t real property.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, SANDRA K.
CHANEY, has no right, title or interest in the subject real

property.




The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.

1710 (1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redempticon) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERFED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, have and recover
judgment in rem against the Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY, in the
principal sum of $50,103.45, plus interest at the rate of Nine
percent per annum from March 1, 1994 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the current legal rate of jgkké percent
per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action, plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, CQUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $29.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1992 and 1993, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
has no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, SANDRA K. CHANEY, hés no right, title, or interest in

the subject real property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon

the failure of said Defendant, RODNEY D. CHANEY, to satisfy the

judgment in rem of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall

be issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern District

of Oklahoma, commanding him t¢ advertise and sell according to

Plaintiff's election with or without appraisement the real

property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as

follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action
accrued and accruing incurred by the
Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein
in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the amount of
$29.00, personal property taxes which are
currently due and owing.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited

with the Clerk of the Court to awailt further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that

pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710{(1) there shall be no right of

redemption (including in all instances any right to possession



based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other

person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,

ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from

and after the sale of the above-described real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants

and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or c¢laim in or to the subject real

property or any part therecof.

APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

/ S Mo 2

S SON
o) JAMES O, ELLISO

AL B. KIRKPATRICK/

Asgistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S8. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918} 581-7463

IS SEMLER,! OBA #8076
sistant District Attorney
06 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C-320-E

NBK/flv

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



~ ENTERED ONDocKET F
DATE”“HECD ILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MAy;> )
FOR THE NORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ~4f994

Fﬁb anj

LOSS PREVENTION ANALYSTS, LTD.
d/b/a ORION SYSTEMS,

CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff, NO. 94-C 248B
V.

THE CIRCLE K CORPORATION,

CPICPILO) PP LI L I P

Defendant.
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
Plaintiff dismisses this case with prejudice to refiling
pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a){(1)(i). This
case has been settled.
Respectfully submitted,

CAOLO & BELL, L.L.P.

By J#\LMM%WW

W. Thomas Finley

OBA No. 002922

Randall K. Lindley
Texas Bar No. 12367300
David R. Gibson

Texas Bar No. 07861220

3232 McKinney Avenue
1400 One McKinney Plaza
Dallas, Texas 75204-2429
RESIDENT COUNSEL: Telephone (214) 740-1400
Facsimile (214) 740-1499

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,

- LOSS PREVENTICON ANALYSTS,
Donald Jé& Guy 67' LTD. d/b/a ORION SYSTEMS
OBA No. 003671
One Summit Plaza, Suite 70%
5727 South Lewis Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105
Telephone (918) 745-0827

MISC.2850
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE - Page 1



TTHF T

ENTE’* "hu-. i

DATE

MM -

— " .,L- M N-Mp o e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED S8TATES8 OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs.

CLI¥F¥FORD L. THOMAS; SADIE
PRISCILLA THOMAS; COUNTY
TREASURER, Osage County,
Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Osage County,
Oklahonma,

Defendants.

JUDG

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
, .
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 93-C-253-B

ECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration this ég_j day

¢
of /6%ﬂtﬁf , 1994. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.

Lewis, UJZ£ed States Attorney for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhardt, Assistant United States

Attorney; the Defendants, County Treasurer, Osage County,

Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Osage County,

Oklahoma, appear by John S. Boggs, Jr., Assistant District

Attorney, Osage County, Oklahoma; and the Defendants, Clifford L.

Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Thomas, appear not, but make default.

The Court, being fully advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the Defendant, Clifford L. Thomas, was

served with Summons and Complaint on May 5, 1993; that the

Defendant, Sadie Priscilla Thomas, was served with Summons and

Complaint on May 5, 1993; that Defendant, County Treasurer, Osage

County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint

on March 30, 1993; and that Defendant, Board of County

Commissioners, Osage County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on March 29,

1953.



It appears that the Defendants, County Treasurer, Osage
County, Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Osage
County, Oklahecma, filed their Answer on April 1, 1993; and that
the Defendants, Clifford L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Thonas,
have failed to answer and their default has therefore been
entered by the Clerk of this cﬁurt.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Osage County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

The South 5 feet of Lot 8, and all of Lot 7,

in Block 2, Monarch Heights, an Addition to

Tulsa, Osage County, Oklahoma, according to

the recorded Plat thereof.

The Court further fiqu that on February 16, 1976, the
Defendants, Clifford L. Thomaﬁiand Sadie Priscilla Thomas,
executed and delivered to the ﬁnited States of America, acting on
behalf of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, now known as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage note in the amount
of $10,500.00, payable in monﬁﬁﬁy installments, with interest
thereon at the rate of 9 perceht (9%) ' per annum.

The Court further finﬂs that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendants, Clifford L.
Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Th@ﬁ?s, executed and delivered to the
United States of America, actiﬁﬁ on behalf of the Administrator

of Veterans Affairs, now knowﬁ gs Secretary of Veterans Affairs,



a mortgage dated February 16, 1976, covering the above-described
property. Said mortgage was recorded on March 1, 1976, in
Book 459, Page 439, in the records of Osage County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, Clifford
L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla ?homas, made default under the
terms of the aforesaid note an&-mortgage by reason of their
failure to make the monthly installments due thereon, which
default has continued, and that by reason thereof the Defendants,
Clifford L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Thomas, are indebted to
the Plaintiff in the principalvsum of $4,055.86, plus interest at
the rate of 9 percent per annum from November 1, 1992 until
judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this action in the amount of $14.84 ($6.84
fées for service of Summons and Complaint, $8.00 fee for
recording Notice of Lis Pendehﬁ).

The Court further fimds that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County Commissioners, Osage County,
Oklahoma, has a lien on the property which is the subject matter
of this action by virtue of ad valorem taxes in the amount of
$ —H— , plus penalties and interest, for the year of

Aqg . Said lien is superior to the interest of the Plaintiff,

United States of America.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County ﬁbmmissioners, Osage County,
Oklahoma, has a lien on the préparty which is the subject matter
of this action by virtue of p;?konal property taxes in the amount
of $ HS3.q\ which became'anlian on the property as of

3



~7[1{a3 . Said lien is inferior to the interest of the

Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further fiﬁds that the Defendants, Clifford
L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla ihomas, are in default and have no
right, title or interest in th@ subject real property.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDmED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover judgment against the Defendants,
Clifford L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Thomas, in the principal
sum of $4,055.86, plus interest at the rate of 9 percent per
annum from November 1, 1992 until judgment, plus interest
thereafter at the current legal rate of S5.03 percent per annum
until paid, plus the costs of this action in the amount of $14.84
($§.84 fees for service of Summbns and Complaint, $8.00 fee for
recording Notice of Lis Pendens), plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERBIQI, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer and Board of County Commissioners,
Osage County, Oklahoma, have and recover judgment in the amount

of $ — 3 , plus penalties and interest, for ad valorem

taxes for the year ﬁl/ﬁ ., plus the costs of this action.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer, ©Osage County, Oklahoma, have and

recover judgment in the amount of § /573 ¥/ for personal

property taxes for the year  7///93 , plus the costs of this
V4

action.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Clifford L. Thomas and Sadie Priscilla Thomas, have
no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendants, Clifford L. Thomas and Sadie
Priscilla Thomas, to satisfy the money judgment of the Plaintiff
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to
advertise and sell, according to Plaintiff's election with or
without appraisement, the real property involved herein and apply
the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of Defendants, County Treasurer

and Board of County Commissioners, Osage

County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$ —o— . plus penalties and interest, for

ad valorem taxes which are presently due and
owing on said real property;

Third:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein
in favor of the Plaintiff;

Fourth:

In payment of Defendants, County Treasurer
and Board of County Commissioners, Osage
County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$ /53.% , persomal property taxes which
are currently due and owing.




[ s

The surplus from said sale, if:any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDEREQ, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. ﬂ.-THOMP\'é T Wy gt

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

i

3900 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Osage County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure : \
Civil Action No. 93~C-253-B

PB/esf



ENTERED Oiv Lt

DATE MY 2-5-REG 0~

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff, F I' L
: Ep
f/fA}’p 199
JOSEPH P. CRANKE aka R’Chard& 4
JOSEPH PAFFORD CRANKE; F Sﬁ
ROSELEE CRANKE; UA’THEP,\; DT 'ﬂnr COUCR"?”"

COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, M”:
Cklahoma;
BOARD OF CQUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

L e

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C-301-B
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration this Q;?Ej day

of . /k2224¢/“ , 1994. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.

Lewis, Uni{;d States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis S8emler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and the Defendant, JOSEPH P.
CRANKE, appears by himself and through himself; the Defendant,
ROSELEE CRANKE, appears not, and should be dismissed from this
action.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, JOSEPH P. CRANKE,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on April 15, 1994;
that Defendant, COUNTY TREASUREﬁ, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on April 8, 1994;

and that Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsga County,



Oklaboma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on
March 30, 1994,

It appears that the Defendant, ROSELEE CRANKE, has not
been served herein, having previously filed a guit-claim deed to
the Defendant, JOSEPH P. CRANKE, on September 6, 1990 should be
dismissed as a defendant to this action.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answers on April 25, 1994; that the
Defendant, JOSEPH P. CRANKE, filed his Answer on April 15, 1994;

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following desgcribed real
property located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Cklahoma:

Lot Four (4}, Block Three (3), ARROW SPRINGS

PARK, an Addition to the City of Broken

Arrow, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded Plat thereof.

The Court further finds that on December 16, 1988, the
Defendants, JOSEPH P. CRANKE and ROSELEE CRANKE, executed and
delivered to Commonwealth Mortgage Cohpany of America, L.P., a
mortgage note in the amount of $42,817.00, pavable in monthly
installments, with interest thereon at the rate of Eight and
Seven-Eighths percent (8.875%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the

payment of the above-described note, the Defendants, JOSEPH P,

CRANKE and ROSELEE CRANKE, then husband and wife, executed and

g,



delivered to Commonwealth Mortgage Company of America, L.P., a
mortgage dated December 16, 1988, covering the above-described
property. Said mortgage was recorded on December 20, 1988, in
Bock 5146, Page 2126, in the records of Tulsa County, Cklahoma.

The Court further finds that on September 26, 1990,
Commonwealth Mortgage Company of America, L.P., assigned the
above-described mortgage note and mortgage to the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development of Washington, D.C., his successors
and assigns. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on
October 11, 1990, in Book 5282, Page 1089, in the records of
Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finde that on September 1, 1990, the
Defendants, JOSEPH P. CRANKE and ROSELEE CRANKE, entered into an
agreement with the Plaintiff lowering the amount of the monthly
installments due under the note in exchange for the Plaintiff's
forbearance of its right to foreclose.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, JOSEPH P.
CRANKE and ROSELEE CRANKE, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid note and mortgage, as well as the terms and conditions
of the forbearance agreement, by reason of their failure to make
the monthly installments due thereon, which default has
continued, and that by reason thereof the Defendants, JOSEPH P.
CRANKE, is indebted to the Plaintiff in the principal sum of
$58,455.68, plus interest at the rate of Seven and Seven Eighths
percent per annum from February.l, 1994 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully paid, and the

costs of this action.



The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of personal
property taxes in the amount of $48.00 which became a lien on the
property as of June 25, 1993, and a claim in the amount of 547.00
for 1993 taxes. Said lien and claim are inferior to the interest
of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finde that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, ROSELEE
CRANKE, should be dismissed from this action.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.

1710 (1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possession based upon any right of
redemption} in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, have and recover
judgment against the Defendant, JOSEPH P. CRANKE, in the
principal sum of $58,455.68, plus interest at the rate of Eight
and Seven-Eighths percent per annum from February 1, 1994 until
judgment, plus interest thereafter at the current legal rate of

:§Tfélgercent per annum until paid, plus the costs of this
action, and any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or

expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes,

g -



insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the
subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $$5.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1992, 1993, plus interest, and the costs of
this action.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMiSSiONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
has no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, ROSELEE CRANKE, is dismissed from this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendant, JOSEPH P. CRANKE, to satisfy the
money judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of Sale shall be
issued to the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell according to
Plaintiff's election with or without appraisement the real
property involved herein and apply the proceeds of the sale as
follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing'incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property:



Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Tulga County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$95.00, personal property taxes which are

currently due and owing, plus interest.

The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of
redemption {including in all insetances any right to possession
based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other
person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

roperty or an art thereof. .
property Y P S/ THOMAS £1. ¢ i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

flooe B K = “

NEAL B. KIRKPATRIGK _ -
Assistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S5. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

{918) 581-7463

ENNIS SEMLER, OBA #8076
sistant District Attorney
406 Tulsa County Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 596-4841
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Comm18810ners,
Tulsa County, Qklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 24-C-301-B

NBK:flv



ENTERED ON DOCKET

oaTe_MAY. 2 5 BECD .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, Oklahoma;
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C-355-B /

)
)
)
)
)
TOMMY LAWSON HALL; ; ”aﬁfffsfpbgf'ﬁ%"’”ﬁ"c
5
)
)
)
)
)
Defendanta. )

ORDER

Upon the Motion of the United States of America, acting
on behalf of Housing and Urban Development, by Stephen C. Lewis,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States Attorney,
and for good cause shown it is hereby ORDERED that this action

shall be dismissed without prejudice. f

Dated this éﬂz day of 2‘(%/5/, 1994 .

%%ﬁ ﬁ//%/%

“ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT :

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

Mewe 18 /4——43,:____5

NEAL B. KIRKPATRICK

Assistant United States Attorney
3600 U.8. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

NBK: flv



A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILE

GEORGIA B. RECORD, )
Dlaintiff, ) MAY 2 4 1394
) Richard M. Lawrence, Court Clerk
v ) 92-C-841-B U.S. DISTRICT COURT
)
LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D., )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

Now before the Court is Plaintiff Georgia G. Record’s appeal of the Secretary’s denial
of Social Security benefits. This appeal stems from a Supplemental Admini:?trative Hearing
dated October 7,1991." Two issues are raised: (1) whether the Administrétive Law Judge
("ALJ") erred in his hypothetical que#ﬂorﬁng of the vocational expert; and (2) whether
substantial evidence supports the ALYs decision. For the reasons discussed below, the ALJs
decision is affirmed.

I Standard of Review

Judicial review of the Secretary’s decision is limited in scope by 42 USC 405(g)
which states that the Secretary’s findings of fact must be affirmed if supported by
substantial evidence. Richdrdson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 390 (1971). Substantial evidence
is such relevant evidence that "a reasonable mind might deem adequate to supporl 2
conclusion." Jordan v. Heckler, 785 F.2d 1314, 1316 (10th Cir. 1987). The standard is more

than a scintilla and less than a preponderance.

1 on April 24, 1990, the plaintiff attended an Admininrative Hearing and received a denial decision. The plaingff filed a timely Request
for Review of the Denial Decision and the Appeals Council remanded the case 10 further develop the Claimant’s medical evidence.

1



Grounds for reversal also exist if the Secretary fails to apply the correct legal
standard or fails to provide this Court with a sufficient basis to determine that appropriate
legal standards have been followed. Smith v. Heckler, 707 F.2d 1284, 1285 (11th Cir.
1985).2

I Summary of Medical Evidence

Plaintiff Georgia G. Record was 58 years old at the time of the Supplemental
Administrative Hearing.® She is a high school graduate who worked as a medical
transcriptionist for approximately sixteen years at Children’s Medical Center, until
November 30, 1981 when she was involved in a car accident. She did not work as a
medical transcriptionist again until September 8, 1988. She worked for approximately
six (6) months, until March 3, 1989 at Gilcrease Medical Center.

The Plaintiff’s medical records date back to the car accident in November, 1981. The
record indicates that as a result of the accident, the Plaintiff suffered a fracture of the
middle left finger and pain in the left knee and lower back. In addition, in the early 1980’
Plaintiff experienced cardiac problems including recurrent atrial fibrillation and angina.
Plaintiff has also received treatment for episodes of dizziness, hypothyroidism (controlled
by medication) and non-insulin dependent diabetes.

The record also includes several fairly recent reports of depression. On March 13,

*When deciding a claim for benefits under the Social Security Act, the Adminiserative Law Judge must use the following five-step
evaluation: (1) whether the claimant is currently working (2F whether the claimant has a severe impainmens; (3) whether the claimant’s
impairment meeis an impairment listed in appendix I of the relivant regulation; (4) whether the impairment precludes the cleimant from doing
his past relevant work; and (5) whether the impairment prechidus the claimant from doing ny work. 20 C.F.R Section 404.1520(b)-(f). Once
the Secretary finds the claimant cither disabled or nondisablad ar ary siep, the review ends. Gossens v. Bowen, 862 F.2d 802, 805 (10th Cir.
1988, In the instant case, the Secretary, at step 4, found that the plaindff could return to her past relevant work  bus also discussed other possible

employment under step 5.

®Ihe Plaintiff's date of birth is October 16, 1932



1989, Dr. Dan Calhoun, an internist, diagnosed depression and recommended anti-
depressants and counseling. On June 13, 1989 Dr. Robert Ashley noted "severe depression”
and also recommended therapy, including anti-depressants. The last report by Dr. Donald
Inbody dated July 21, 1989, also diagli{;)sed severe depression but found no evidence of
impaired attention and concentration. All three reports were the result of a single visit by
the plaintiff and there is no evidence in the record that she followed through on any of the
recommendations. In addition to the medical reports, the plaintiff also complains of pain,
headaches and hand cramping.

I Legal Analysis

Two issues are raised. The first is whether the Administrative Law'Judge’s ("ALJ")
hypothetical question was proper. The second issue is whether substantial evidence
supports the ALJFs decision.

A. The Hypothetical Question

The issue is whether the hypothetical question presented to the Vocational Expert
was proper. The plaintiff contends that the hypothetical was improper because it did not
list the plaintiff's numerous impairments and inaccurately asked the witness to assume that
the plaintiff could perform sedentary work. This argument is without merit for the
following reasons. | |

First, the hypothetical need not include allegations which are not supported by the
medical evidence. Simmons v. Bowen, 7.11. F. Supp 503 (N.D. Iowa 1989); Luthi v. Bowen,
654 F.Supp 281 (W.D. Mo. 1986). | Plaintiff specifically contends that, when cross-

examined by her attorney, the Vocational Expert agreed that a person whose hands cramp



g

would be unable to do the plaintiff's past relevant work. However, as noted by the ALJ,
the record provides no credible evidm'_s"ce to support the plaintiff's allegation of hand
cramping after ten minutes of use. In addition, Plaintiff successfully performed her past
relevant work from September, 1988 to March, 1989.

Second, the ALJ did restrict the range of sedentary work activity in his hypothetical
to accommodate the plaintiff’s diminished ability to bend, squat and stand. It also referred
to the freedom to change postural positions as needed.® Furthermore, there is no medical
evidence to confirm that the plaintiff cémot lift up to ten pounds or sit for six hours out
of an eight-hour work day. See, Social Security Ruling 83-10. As a result, this Court finds
the hypothetical question was proper.®
B. Substantial Evidence

The next issue is whether substantial evidence supports the ALJFs decision.
Substantial evidence is more than a scintilla, less than a preponderance, and is such
relevant evidence as a reasonable mmdmght accept as adequate to support a conclusion.
Richardson v. Perales, 402 U.S. 389, 390 (1971). For the following reasons, this Court
finds that the ALJYs decision is supported by substantial evidence.

Ms. Record’s brief alleges that sheis disabled because of severe pain, headaches, an

inability to use her hands and depressi To determine if plaintiff’s pain is disabling, the

ALJ sought guidance from both Social § rity Ruling 88-13 and Luna v. Bowen, 834 F.2d

*The hypothetical question was presented as follows: e would like for you to assume a hypothetical person the same age, education,
sex, background training and experience as this cleimant wha'y gdpable of performing a full range of sedentary work, limited by limited bending,
both as 10 frequency and degree, limited squatting, limited climblng Yimited time on the feet, and free to change position as needed.” Record
at 190. S

S Assuming arguendo that the hypothetical was impropes; the ALY in the instant case need not rely on the vocational expert tesiimony
because it was determined that the plaintiff can perform her past relevant work.

4



161 (10th Cir. 1990). Under Luna, theAJ.J must consider all the evidence presented tat
could reasonably produce the alleged pain once a claimant demonstrates a pain-causing
impairment. Luna at 165. The ALJ may éfvaluate a claimant’s credibility based on whether

the medical records are consistent with: the subjective complaints of the severity of the

pain. Tally v. Sullivan, 908 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1990).

In examining the record, the AIJfound "multiple and vague complaints of aches and
pains" which were not supported by the objective record. Record at 36, 38. The aches and
pains varied from headaches, hand crmps, dizziness and chest pain. The medical record
does not support the plaintiffs comp ts of either daily headaches since 1981 or hand
cramping after ten minutes of use. Dr. Dan Calhoun on March 13, 1989, did not place any
physical restrictions on the plaintiff. A physical examination on July 7, 1989 by Dr. chhard
Cooper also failed to note a physical éixabxhry In addition, the ALJ noted the plaintiff's
ability to sustain full-time employmentas a medical transcriptionist from September 8,
1988 to March 3, 1989 in spite of ﬂieﬁ'complaints. Thus, this Court agrees that the lack

of medical evidence and the plaintiffs ability to sustain employment support a

determination that the plaintiff’s aﬂegaﬁons of pain are not fully credible.

There is, however, medical dence to support the plaintiff's allegation of

depression. As discussed earlier, the record includes three reports from 1989 of depression.

Dr. Calhoun, though an internist, felt that the plaintiff suffered from possibly disabling

depression. Record at 954. Dr. Ashley d Dr. Inbody, both psychiatrists, also diagnosed

depression. Dr. Inbody, however, found nip evidence of impaired attention or concentration.

Record at 871. Furthermore, all three peports were the result of one-time visits and the



plaintiff never followed through on any recommendation of therapy or anti-depressant
medication. As a result, more medical evidence is needed to support a finding that the
plaintiff's depression is disabling.

In conclusion, this Cc;urt finds that the evidence in the Record does not support a
finding of no substantial evidence. Therefore, the Secretary’s decision is affirmed.

SO ORDERED THIS day of 1994.




i

ENTERED ON DOCKET

- -

DATE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

AMERICAN MEGATRENDS, INC. )
)
Plaintiff, )
) ~
v. ) Case No. 93-C-0190% £
)
COMPUTERIZED AUTOMATION )
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., d/b/a ) v g
PC DESIGN, ) FIL 5D
)
Defendant, ) MAY 2510
Richednl Lo Mark
R VE
ORDER GRANTING DISMISSAL ~ F- it o i

Now on this _d_ day of May, 1994 the Plaintiff's Application to Dismiss Case With
Prejudice comes on for hearing. After considering the Application the Court finds that the
Application should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff's Application to
Dismiss Case With Prejudice is granted dismissing all claims of any party to this action with
prejudice, all terms of the settlement agreement having been performed, and each party to bear

their own attorney fees and costs.

“UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

5651002.DWP:28



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GNTEHED(NJDGCKET
"R 2 1994
M.R. TUDOR, INC., an ) SRR T SR AR 1
Oklahoma corporation, ST SN

Plaintiff,

/

vs. No. 92-C-88%-C
WORLDLINE, INC., a Florida
corporation; DEAN WORLDWIDE,
INC., formerly d/bj/a MAXXIM ‘
INTERNATIONAL; RAM-FORWARDING, } F I L E D
INC., a Texas corporation,
d/b/a MAXXIM INTERNATIONAL; TAAY 2 3 1994 |
and ELLIOTT MARINE SERVICES, |
ichard M. Lawrence, Clerk
" S DISTRICT COURT

INC., a Texas corporation,
u. S.
NORTHERN BISTRICT OF OHLAHOMA

Defendants.

The above-styled action was tried to the Court on November 9

and November 10, 1993. After considering the pleadings, the

testimony .and exhibits admitted at trial, all of the briefs and

arguments presented by counsel for the parties, and being fully
advised in the premises, the Court enters the following Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law in accordance with Rule 52, F.R.CvV.P.,

as follows:

1. Plaintiff M.R. Tud Inc. ("Tudor") is an Oklahoma

corporation with its principal place of business within the State
of Oklahoma. |
2. Defendant, Dean Wbﬁﬁawide, Inc. ("Dean") is a foreign

corporation. At all times relevant hereto, Dean was doing business



as Maxxim International ("Maxxim"). Defendant Worldline, Inc.
("Worldline"), a foreign corporation, did not appear but was served
with process in this action on June 15, 1993.

3. Tudor is in the businesas of selling used heavy earthmoving
and construction equipment throughout the United States and abroad.
It uses "freight forwarders" to ship such equipment overseas to its
customers.

4. Dean 1is a freight forwarder licensed by the Federal
Maritime Commission.

5. Tudor had earlier employed Maxxim as a freight forwarder
to arrange the shipment of certain equipment from California to the
Canary Islands. In that shipment, Tudor experienced several
problems relating to Maxxim's services.

6. Thereafter, Tudor had another large shipment to make to

Las Palmas, Canary 1Islands, consisting of heavy earthmoving

equipment. This second shipment gave rise to the present

litigation. Maxxim represented to Tudor that Maxxim had special
expertise to effect the shipment.

7. Because of the problems experienced by Tudor in the first
shipment, Tudor agreed to allow Maxxim to handle the second
shipment subject to the following conditions: (a) that Maxxim
would deal only with carriers which owned or controlled the vessel
on which Tudor's cargo would he1shipped, (b) that Maxxim would deal
only with a carrier which was established and substantial enough to
perform as it quoted and represented that it would, and (c¢) that

Maxxim deal only with principals, not brokers.



8. Maxxim agreed to handle the shipment under the above-
described conditions. Such conditions were material terms of the
contract between Tudor and Maxxim. Additionally, Maxxim was
provided with a copy of plaintiff's letter of credit for the
subject transaction and was aﬁare of the time constraints on Tudor
imposed by the letter of credit.

9. Despite the imposed condition that Maxxim not deal with
brokers, Maxxim obtained a quote from Elliott Marine Services, Inc.
("Elliott"), a charter broker in Houston, as to shipment by
Worldline, Inc. ("Worldline"). Maxxim characterizes Elliott as the
"agent" for Worldline.

10. Maxxim conveyed this quote, among others, to Tudor.
Maxxim recommended that Tudor select Worldline as the carrier to
ship the equipment to Las Palmas. When Tudor questioned Bob Gray
("Gray"), Maxxim's district manager in Dallas, about Worldline,
Gray did not relate that this would be Worldline's maiden voyage.
Tudor elegted to ship its equipment on the vessel offered by
Worldline originally scheduled to load in Houston on or about March
1, 1991. ”

11. Maxxim informed Tudor that the intended vessel to ship
the equipment was the M/V Istiklal. Maxxim further informed Tudor
that the Istiklal would load the equipment at Houston on March 8,
1991, and that if the equipment was not at the dock in Houston on
that date, Tudor would incur_ﬂntainage charges of $6,500.00 per
day, pro rata.

12. In order to meet the March 8 loading date cutoff, Tudor



arranged to have the equipment transported over 1land from
California to the port at Hoﬂﬁton on an expedited basis at an
additional cost of $2,700.00 to Tudor.

13. At the time that Maxxim made the recommendation that
Tudor ship on Worldline, Worldline did not own any vessels and did
not own or control the Isﬁiklal. Gray had conducted no
investigation of Worldline. He testified that the knew the vessel
was "under charter", which in the Court's view should have
indicated that Worldline did hﬁt own the vessel.

14. At the time that Maxxim made the recommendation that
Tudor ship on Worldline, the shipment would have been Wordline's
first voyage, which Gray knew 6r should have known. Tudor had no
contact with Worldline or Elliott. Tudor would not have approved
Worldline if it had known this was Worldline's first voyage.

15. Tudor delivered thé equipment at the terminal where
Maxxim had directed the equipment to be delivered (Inbesa terminal
in the port of Houston) by March 8, 1991, as required.

16. On March 8, 1991, Tudor sent two of its employees to
Houston to stencil the equipment and see the Istiklal load. Upon
arrival at the dock 1in Houstﬁn, Tudor's employees 1located the
equipment and were met by one of Maxxim's employees; the Istiklal

was not at the dock. Tudor tqiﬁphoned Gray and inguired regarding

the Istiklal's location. Gray told Tudor that the Istiklal was in

port in Houston, but was 1oad£ﬁ@ pipe at another private berth and

would be over to pick up the ‘equipment and set sail in time to

deliver the equipment to Las Pﬁﬁmas on time. Gray told Tudor that



Elliott told him that the Istiklal was in Houston. Elliott denies
telling Gray that the Istiklal was in Houston. Because the
Istiklal was not at the dock and Gray told Tudor that he did not
know at which berth the Istiklal was located, Tudor instructed his
employees to return to Tulsa.

17. In fact, on March 8, 1991, the Istiklal was reported at
Lattakia, Syria.

18. Oon March 12, 1991, Gray prepared an "overlay" or
"onionskin" of a bill of lading for the shipment of plaintiff's
equipment, which identified the shipper of the equipment as
plaintiff and the vessel as the Istiklal, and identified Dean (by
its tradename Maxxim International) as the freight forwarder for
the shipper.

19. On March 13, 1991, Worldline advised Gray that the
Istiklal definitely would not arrive at Houston to perform the
voyage for Tudor. At the request of Gray, Worldline directly
notified Tudor by fax on March 14, 1991, that the Istiklal would
not perform the voyage as intended. The March 14 fax was the first
communication between Worldline and Tudor.

20. The Istiklal never arrived at Houston to ship the
equipment to Las Palmas.

21. Worldline offered a substitute vessel to load in Houston
on March 25 or 26, but plaintiff elected to ship its equipment on
the Delmas AAEL Vessel Nordwoge, scheduled to depart the Port of
Houston on March 23, 1991. The additional charge was $36,122.14.

The equipment was properly delivered to Las Palmas on the



substitute vessel.

22, Tudor incurred transportation charges to move the
equipment from Inbesa termin#l to Houston City Dock 31 in the
amount of $4,885.00, which Tudor would not have incurred if the
voyage had been performed by Worldline.

23. Tudor incurred the sum of $2,000.00 to spray the cargo
with protectorant, which Tudor would not have incurred had Maxxim
not recommended a vessel that could not store the cargo below deck.

24. Tudor incurred addiﬁional wharfage and handling fees in
the amount of $7,330.47, which it would not have incurred had
Maxxim performed as represented.

CONCLUSIONS OF T.AW

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction to decide this
matter based on both original jurisdiction in admiralty pursuant to
28 U.S.C. §1333, and jurisdictién based on diversity of citizenship
and amount in controversy pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1332.

2. This Court has in persgonam jurisdiction over Maxxim.

3. Any Proposed Finding of Fact above that might be
appropriately characterized as a Conclusion of Law is incorporated
herein. To the extent that any Proposed Conclusion of Law
constitutes a Finding of Fact,:it should be so considered.

Negligence

4, In order for Tudor-:_:fto prevail against Maxxim on its
alternative «c¢laim for negiigence, Tudor must show by a
preponderance of the evidenceifl) that a duty existed on the part

of Maxxim to protect Tudor f#ﬁm injury; (2) that Maxxim violated



that duty; and (3) that Maxxim's violation of its duty to Tudor
proximately caused Tudor's damages. MBA Commercial Construction,
Inc. v. Hannaford, 818 P.2d 469, 473 (Okla. 1991).

5. The Court finds thﬁt all three elements have been
satisfied by the requisite burden of proof.

6. Maxxim's violation of its duty to Tudor was the proximate
cause of Tudor's damages. But for Maxxim's representations to
Tudor that Worldline owned the Istiklal and was an established
liner service, Tudor would not have allowed Worldline to act as the
carrier for the shipment. Further, had Maxxim acted with due
diligence to ascertain whether Worldline owned or controlled the
vessel for the shipment and whether the nominated vessel was in
position to perform the carriage, Tudor could have avoided the loss
it suffered. The failure of Maxxim to ascertain the location of
the vessel at the time it was booked or to determine whether a
vessel had been chartered by Worldline for the voyage, at the
outset constituted negligence. Further, Maxxim's failure to
disclose to Tudor that the nominated vessel was not in port in
Houston when Maxxim represented that it was caused delay which
precluded Tudor from making alternative shipping arrangements to
avoid its damages. Under the fhcts of this case, the court finds

that Maxxim's negligence in making these representations to Tudor

was the proximate cause of Tudor's damages. See, Mever v. Moore,
529 P.2d 676, 681 (Okla. 1958). Maxxim argues that it was the
failure of Worldline to perforsi which was the proximate cause of

Tudor's damages. However, the very reason Tudor imposed the



conditions on Maxxim which it did was to prevent such events as
occurred. Maxxim's breach of its duty was at least a concurrent
cause.

Breach of Contract

7. In order for Tudor to prevail against Maxxim on its
alternative claim for breach of contractl, Tudor must establish
that it entered into an agreement with Maxxim to do a certain thing
and that Maxxim breached thac agreement thereby causing harm to
Tudor. Tudor has established that it had a contract with Maxxim to
provide services, whereby Maxxim agreed to locate a carrier for the
shipment which owned or coﬁtrolled the vessel on which the
equipment would be shipped, which was substantial enough to perform
as it quoted that it would and that the equipment would be shipped
for the rate quoted by Maxxim.

8. Maxxim breached its ﬁontract with Tudor by contracting
with Worldline, a company which did not own or control the vessel
and which had not made even one voyage, and by not providing
carriage at the rate quoted to Tudor and accepted by Tudor or
otherwise within the terms of the booking note.

9. Maxxim's breach of its contract with Tudor is a direct

cause of Tudor's damage. §eg_lﬁgg;soll Milling Machine Co. v. M/V

1 Under Oklahoma law, a tort may arise in the course of the
performance of a contract and that tort may then be the basis for
recovery even though it is  the contract that creates the
relationship between the par 8. Woods Petroleum v. Delhi Gas
Pipeline, 700 P.2d 1023, 1027 kla. Ct. App.1983) (citing Hall
Jones ©0il Corp. v. Claro, 459 P.2d 858 (0Okla.l1969) and Oklahoma
Natural Gas Co. v. Pack, 97 P.2d 768 (0kla.1939)). A plaintiff may
therefore seek to recovery under both theories in the alternative.

8




Bodena, 829 F.2d 293, 304-05 (2d Cir.1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S.

1042 (1988).
Breach of Fiduciary Duty

10. In order to prevail on its alternate claim against Maxxim
for breach of fiduciary duty, Tudor must establish that Maxxim had
a fiduciary duty to Tudor and that Maxxim breached that duty
thereby causing Tudor's damages.

11. As Tudor's freight forwarder in the transaction, Maxxim

had a fiduciary duty to Tudor. United States v. Ventura, 724 F.2d

305, 311 (2d Cir.1983). Maxxim admits that it had a fiduciary duty
to Tudor. This duty included obtaining for Tudor "the cheapest and
the most efficient and most economical transportation" that it
could. Id. Maxxim's fiduciary duty to Tudor is further set out in
46 C.F.R. §510.22(b) and (c) which state:

(b) Withholding Information. No licensee

shall withhold any information concerning a
forwarding transaction from its principal.

fc) Due Diligence. Each licensee shall

exercise due diligence to ascertain the

accuracy of any information it imparts to a

principal concerning any forwarding

transaction.
Maxxim breached its fiduciary duty to Tudor by signing the booking
note with Worldline in its own capacity, by withholding material
information from Tudor regarding the facts that Worldline did not
own the vessel, had not chartered the vessel, that the shipment was
to be Worldline's inaugural voyage and by telling Tudor that the
vessel was in Houston when it was not. Further, Maxxim breached

its fiduciary duties to Tudor by putting its interests ahead of

9



those of Tudor by booking the transaction as an account receivable
when the shipment had not occurred, and by leading Tudor on about
the whereabouts of the Istiklal when it knew or should have known
that regardless of whether the vessel had been chartered, it was
not in position to make the voyage as represented. These were
material facts which would have affected Tudor's decision to employ
Maxxim as its freight forwarded and allow Worldline to act as the
carrier. Furthermore, Maxxim breached its fiduciary duty to Tudor
by failing to take reasonable steps to ascertain the accuracy of
information which it imparted to Tudor. Maxxim's breach of this
fiduciary duty directly caused Tudor's damages.
Fraud

12. In order to prevail on its alternate claim against Maxxim
for fraud, Tudor must show that Maxxim made material, false
representations with knowledge of their falsity, or recklessly
without knowledge of their truth and as a positive assertion, with
.the intention that the representations be acted upon by Tudor, and
which were in fact relied upon by Tudor to Tudor's injury. Dawson

v. Tindell, 733 P.2d 407, 408 (Okla. 1987). Such proof must be

made by clear and convincing evidence. Tice v. Tice, 672 P.2d
1168, 1171 (Okla. 1983).

13. Maxxim made the following false representations to Tudor:
(a) that Worldline owned or controlled the Istiklal, (b) that
Worldline was an established carrier, (c) that the Istiklal was in
Houston and would load the Equipment. Maxxim knew at the that it

made these representations to Tudor that the representations were

10



false. Maxxim intended that Tudor rely and act upon the
representations in hiring Maxxim as its freight forwarder and
allowing Worldline to act as the carrier in the shipment. Tudor
did in fact rely upon Maxxim's false representations. Tudor was
damaged as a direct result of its reliance on Maxxim's false
representations.

14. Maxxim's actions in defrauding Tudor were willful and
malicious and caused injury to Tudor and Tudor's property.
Third-Party Beneficiary Brea Contract

15. In order to prevail on its alternate claim against
Worldline for breach of contract on a third-party beneficiary
theory, Tudor must prove that it had a beneficial interest in a

contract which will entitle it to sue thereon. Northern Natural

Gas Co. v. Grounds, 666 F.2d 1279, 1287 (10th Cir. 1981). In order

to determine whether Tudor has such a beneficial interest in the
booking note executed between Worldline and Maxxim, the Court must
.determine whether Worldline and Maxxim intended to benefit Tudor by
that contract. I4d. In making this determination, the Court
construes the contract in':the light of all surrounding
circumstances. Id.

16. It is clear from the dircumstances of this case that the
booking note entered into between Worldline and Maxxim was for
Tudor's benefit to ship Tudor's equipment. The shipment was the
very purpose for the contract.

17. Although Worldline was Aduly served with process, it has

made no appearance or offered any defense. Therefore default

11



judgment is appropriate. Tudor 1is entitled to recover from
Worldline for breach of the booking note.

18. Worldline breached the booking note by failing to cause
the Istiklal or a substitute to present in Houston to ship the
equipment to Las Palmas under the terms of the booking note.

19. Worldline's breach of the booking note caused Tudor
damages because Tudor was required to expedite overland shipment of
the equipment to Houston to meet the March 8, 1991 cutoff date,
spray the equipment with protectorant, incur additional wharfage
charges by having to move the equipment to another dock, and
additional ocean freight charges when it had to book space on
another vessel in order to ship the equipment to Las Palmas.
Further, Tudor lost the value of the letter of credit to him due to
the delay between sailing dates (3/12/92-3/24/92).

20. Tudor is entitled to judgment in its favor against Maxxim
on its claims of negligence, bréach of contract, fraud and breach
of fiduciary duty in the principal amount of $62,153.69, plus pre-
and post-judgment interest thefeon at the rate of 3.54 percent
until paid in full.

21. Because the Court finds that there is clear and
convincing evidence that Maxiim is gquilty of conduct evincing a
wanton or reckless disregard of Tudor's rights, the Court awards
Tudor exemplary damages in the ﬁmount of $25,000.00, which amount
shall be included in Tudor's judgment against Maxxim.

22. Tudor is entitled td.judgment against Worldline in the

principal amount of $62,153.69, plus pre- and post-judgment

12



interest thereon at the rate of 3.54 percent until paid in full.
23. As the prevailing party and by statute, Tudor is entitled
to its costs and pursuant to 12.0.8. £§936, a reasonable attorneys'
fee incurred in this matter to be paid by Maxxim.
The parties are granted ten days in which to submit a
judgment, agreed to in form, for, the Court's signature.
2d

IT IS SO ORDERED this “day of May, 1994.

. D K
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

13



ENTERED ON DOCKET
_ DATE 4{24’q4 [

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

MAY 2 4 1934

Richara M. Lawrence, Court Clerk
s DIsY
case No. 91-01539-W DISTRICT COURT

(Chapter 11)

IN RE:

SUNBELT FREIGHT, INC.,

Employer Tax I.D. #73-0761474
Debtor.

Adv. No. 93-0120-W

SUNBELT FREIGHT, INC.,
Plaintiff,

V. Dist Ct. Case No. 94-C-53E

GENERAL PURPOSE STEEL, INC..

Nt Ut Yt Nt St Ut Nt i Vgt Vs’ Vi Nt Nttt it ut? utt” Vit

Defendant.
BTIPU ¥ DISMISSAL
Comes now the Plaintiff and pursuant to Rule 41(a) (1) (ii) Fed.
R. Civ. Proc. hereby stipulates to the dismissal of the above
District Court case, with prejudice.

DOERNER, STUART, SAUNDERS,
DANTEL, ANDERSON & BIOLCHINI

By: 4@2ﬂd§§égéé=
Sam G. Bratton II

320 South Boston, Suite 500
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 582-1211

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Sunbelt Freight, Inc.

APPROVED:

WILLIAM P. PARKER, P.C.

By =Nt vy T (Tondan

William P. Parker, Esq.
2212 N.W. 50th

Suite 163

Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Attorneys for Defendant



ENTERED ON DOCKET

_paena2494 4

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Ay 5 .
Richarg
U.S. Dick-awren
N-R INDUSTRIES, INC., an NORIHERN’DS,}}m?g COUSIT
Oklahoma corporation, F OKUAtOmA

Plaintiff,
v. Case No. 93-C-1081-E

MID-WESTERN MACHINERY COMPANY,
INC., a Missouri corporation,

Defendant.

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COME NOW, the Plaintiff, N-R Industries, Inc., and the
Defendant, Mid-Western Machinery Company, Inc., and hereby
stipulate that Plaintiff dismisses all claims and causes of action
against Defendant in the above-captioned matter as Plaintiff and
Defendant have settled all ciaims therein, each party to pay its
own costs and attorney fees.

Respectfully submitted,

LOGAN & LOWRY LESTER, BRYANT, SOLANO,
P. O. Box 558 PILGRIM & GANZ, P.C.
Vinita, OK 74301-0558 320 South Beston, Suite 1002
(918) 256-7511 Tulsa, OK 74103-3703
{918) 592-1900
Attorneys e Plaintiff
N-R Ind Inc. Attorneys for Defendant
Mid-Western Machinery Company,
Inc.
By: P T e |
Richard W. Lowry\
O.B.A. #5552 By:

Donna L. Smith : Mary J. Rounds
O0.B.A. #12865 O.B.A. #7779



7/

T T e ——_——————

ENTERED ON DOCKET

DATE 5&24'@‘/ 'W ,

me : 'I Pres
SRR
i a - .

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT L2610y )
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA B
GARY DEAN CONNER, S g
e g
Plaintiff,

No. 90-C-562-E {/

vSs.

MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY d/b/a UNION PACIFIC
RATLROAD COMPANY, a foreign
corporation,

Defendant.

T Vg St Vst Nl Vst Vgmal VP Vi Wit Vot Vg

JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Defendant and against
the Plaintiff. Plaintiff will take nothing from this action. The
case is DISMISSED.

ORDERED this _// ZZf day of May, 1994.

ELLISON, Chief Judge
UNITED” STATES DISTRICT COURT




L s .

BT "FILED
- -D- MAY 2 3 1934
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

- ard M. L \
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONFR%M;Layrence, Cour Cerk

MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM, LTD., et. al.,
Plaintiffs,

VS. Case No. 91-C-368-B

KOCH OIL COMPANY, a division of
Koch Industries, Inc.
Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL
COME NOW the Plaintiffs Mag;idlia Petroleum, Ltd., International Searchers, Inc.

and Enerlex, Inc. and Defendant Koch Qil Company, a division of Koch Industries, Inc.,
and agree that the above captioned matter as set forth in Plaintiffs' Petition For Judgment
against Defendant in the above-captioned matter has been fully compromised and settled
and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice. All costs to be taxed to the party

incurring such costs.

Respectfully submitted,

h— (/%) 4 fuiflo

Sam T. Allen, IV
LOEFFLER, ALLEN & HAM
Loeffler-Allen Building

P.O. Box 230

Sapulpa, Oklahoma 74067
(918)-224-5302

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

Cathy A. Sdyles (KS. S. &{. #12596)
Koch Industries, Inc.

P.O. Box 2256

Wichita, Kansas 67201-2256
(316)832-8941 - Telephone

and

Stephen Clark OBA #1713
McCORMICK, ANDREW & CLARK
Suite 100

111 East First Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 583-1111

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
KOCH OIL COMPANY, a Division of
KOCH INDUSTRIES, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned attorney for Defendant Koch Oil Company, a Division of Koch

Industries, Inc., hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has this day
been mailed by United States Mail, postagé prepaid, to the attorney for Plaintiff, Mr. Sam
T. Allen, IV, LOEFFLER, ALLEN & , Loeffler-Allen Building, P.O. Box 230,
Sapulpa, Oklahoma 74067, this 23 day of ﬂ’) A , 1994,

L4,

Cathy A fSayles
Stephen Clark



ENTERED ON DOCKET

— DATELIRY-9¢/ _

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

FILrp

MAY PN [1 0

vs.

)

)

)

)

)

)
MARY T. JACKSON; }
SHERRIE K. JACKSON; - )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel. }
Oklahoma Tax Commission; )
COUNTY TREASURER, Osage County, )
Oklahoma; )
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
Osage County, Oklahoma, )
)

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 94-C-689-E
JUDGMENT QF FORECLOSURE

This matter comes on for consideration thiscét? day

Ofszznjjél\ , 1994. The Plaintiff appears by Stephen C.
— Lewis, Unlted States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkpatrick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage County,
Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage County,
Oklahoma, appear by John S. Boggs, Jr., Assistant District
Attorney, Osage County, Cklahoma; the Defendant, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISéION, appears by Kim D.
Ashley, Assistant General Counsel; and the Defendants, MARY T.
JACKSCN and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, appear not, but make default.
The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, MARY T. JACKSON,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on February 13,
1994; that the Defendant, SHERRIE K. JACKSON, acknowledged

recelpt of Summons and Complaint on February 13, 1994; that the



Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on January 28,
1994; that Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on January 31,
1994; and that Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage
County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint
on January 31, 1994.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage
County, Oklahoma, filed their Answer on February 3, 1994; that
the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX
COMMISSION, filed its Answer on February 18, 1994; and that the
Defendants, MARY T. JACKSON and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, have failed
to answer and default has therafore been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finde that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upon the following described real
property located in Osage County, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

LOT 15, BLOCK 9, IN SKYLINE RIDGE FOURTH, AN

ADDITION TO TULSA, OSAGE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,

ACCORDING TC THE RECORDED PLAT THEREQF.

The Court further finds that on October 30, 1986, the
Defendants, MARY T. JACKSON and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, executed and

delivered to Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation of America, their

mortgage note in the amount of $54,443.00, payable in monthly



installments, with interest thereon at the rate of Nine and One-
Half percent (9.5%) per annum.

The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendants, MARY T.
JACKSON and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, executed and delivered to
Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation of America a mortgage dated
October 30, 1986, covering the above—described property. Said
mortgage was recorded on November 13, 1986, in Book 705, Page
650, in the records of Osage County, Oklahoma.

The Court further findes that on December 4, 1986,
Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation of America assigned the above-
described mortgage note and mortgage to Citicorp Homeowner
Services, Inc. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on
March 16, 1987, in Book 711, Page 336, in the records of Osage
County, Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that on February 3, 1987,
Citicorp Mortgage, Inc., succegsor in interest to Citicorp
Homeowner Services, Inc., assigned the above-described mortgage
note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development. This Assignment of Mortgage was recorded on
February 16, 1988, in Book 730, Page 117, in the records of Osage
County, Oklahoma.

The Court further fimde that the Defendants, MARY T.
JACKSON and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid note and mortgage, by reason of their failure to
make the monthly installments due thereon, which default has

continued, and that by reason thereof the Defendants, MARY T.

“3-



JACKSON and SHERRIE K. JACKSON, are indebted to the Plaintiff in
the principal sum of $86,845.60, plus interest at the rate of
Nine and One-Half percent per annum from January 1, 1994 until
judgment, plus interest thereafter at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this action.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, COUNTY
TREASURER, Osage County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the property
which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of personal
property taxes in the amount of $16.25 which became a lien on the
property as of June 1993. Said lien is inferior to the interest
of the Plaintiff, United States of America. Property taxes for
the year 1993 are also due in the amount of $24.19.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, ex rel., OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, has a lien on the
property which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of
a Tax Warrant filed December 13, 1990, in the amount of $83.59,
plus accrued and accruing interest.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Osage County, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.
1710(1) there shall be no right of redemption {(including in all
instances any right to possesgion based upon any right of
redemption} in the mortgagor or any other person subsegquent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the

-



Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, have and recover
judgment against the Defendants, MARY T. JACKSON and SHERRIE K.
JACKSON, in the principal sum of $86,845.60, plus interest at the
rate of Nine and One-Half percent per annum from January 1, 1994
until judgment, plus interest thereafter at the current legal
rate of percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of
this action, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for
taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sumg for the preservation of
the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Osage County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $40.44 for personal property
taxes for the years 1992 and 1993, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, egx rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,
have and recover judgment in rem in the amount of $83.59 for
taxes for the year 1989, plué accrued and accruing interest, and
the costs of thig action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMiSSIONERS, Osage County, Oklahoma,
has no right, title, or interest in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defendants,.MARY T. JACKSON and SHERRIE K.
JACKSON, to satisfy the money judgment of the Plaintiff herein,
an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal for

the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise

-5



and sell according to Plaintiff's election with or without
appraisement the real property involved herein and apply the
proceeds of the sale ag follows:

First:

In payment of the costs of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, in the amount of $83.59,

plus accrued and accruing interest for taxes which are

currently due and owing.

Fourth:

In payment of Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,

Ogage County, Oklahoma, in the amount of

$40.44, personal property taxes which are

currently due and owing.
The surplus from said sale, if any, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) there shall be no right of

redemption (including in all ingtances any right to possession



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the above-described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. _
S/ JAMES O. ELLIZON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



APPROVED :

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

[l £ Ko e

NEAL B. KIRKPATRICK /

Agsistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S. Courthouse

Tulga, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

A

S. BOGGS, J, Bﬁ #0920
Apsistant Distri ttorney
Osage County Courthouse
Pawhuska, Oklahoma 74056
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and

Board of County Commissioners,

Osage County, Oklahoma

KIM D. ASHLEY, OBA #14175
Assistant CGeneral Counsel
P.C. Box 53248
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73152-3248
Attorney for Defendant,
State of Oklahoma, ex rel.
Oklahoma Tax Commission

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 94-C-69-E

NBK:flwv



ENTERED ON DOCKET

= o 5T -
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURF I
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHO L E D
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, an
Illinois corporation,

AY 5

Rlchard M. Lawre;,
e S GOt cﬁw
No. 93-c-958-NORHERN bisiei iofumum

Plaintiff,
V.
HARVEY SANDERS, Indlvidually
and as spouse and Personal

Representative of the Estate
of Rosetta Sanders, deceased,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL
COMES NOW the above-named parties, Allstate Insurance Company
and Harvey Sanders, Individually and as spouse and Personal
Representative of the Estate of Rosetta Sanders, Deceased, and
hereby dismiss the above-styled action. This Dismissal is made

pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P., Rule 41(a)(1l).

Hoverde L

Harvey Sandé ers, Individually and
as spouse and Personal
Representative of the Estate of
Rogetta Sanders, Deceased

OW/ a %(’/'LLI—;/

Allstate Insurance Company

361\249\STIP-DIS.SO\GLE



ENTERED ON DOCKET

L omSRFIY

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHPMA [ 5 -
b & .,."..,. ..

DON §. HUTCHISON,

Plaintiff,

vs. Case No. C-93-637E

THE QUAPAW COMPANY, and
THOMAS D. KISER, JR.,

L N T AR N L N N S

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

This matter coming ¢6n for hearing before the Court on

this 2U day of_Z}Zquy , 1994, upon the Application
7

of the Plaintiff for order of dismissal with prejudice in this
cause, and the Court being advised in the premises and having
examined the Application of fhe Plaintiff herein, finds that all
issues of law and fact heretofore existing between the parties
have been settled, compromised, released and extinguished, for
valuable consideration flowing from Plaintiff to Defendants and
from Defendants to Plaintiff, and further finds that there
remains no issue of law or fﬁct to be determined in this cause.
The Court further finds that the Plaintiff desires to dismiss his
cause to future actions for the reasons stated, and that his
Application should be granted.

BE 1T, THEREFORE, GgBERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that all issues of 1aw'#ud fact heretofore existing between

the Plaintiff and the Defendants have been settled, compromised,



released and extinguished for valuable consideration, and that
there remains no issue to be determined in this cause between the
parties.

BE IT F¥FURTHER ORDﬁkED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that Plaintiff's cause and any causes arising therefrom, be
and the same are hereby dismissed with prejudice to all future

actions thereon.

S/ JAMES O FLLISTH

JUDGE



ENTERED ON DOCKET

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SHERRI K. MCDOUCLE,
Plaintiff,
vs.

F. L. SMITHE MACHINE CO.,
INC., a New York corporation,
ORION NEEMCO, INC., a
Massachusetts corporation,

G. F. HOWATT, INC. (formerly
known as Orion-Neemco, Inc.),
a Massachusetts corporation,
and HARDIMAN TOOL & DIE, INC.
(successor to Orion-Neemco,
Inc.), a Massachusetts
corporation,

Case No. 94-C-499-E

St St S St St Nt it Nait Sl Niml Naggt St Namt Nl Nt Vgt Sl et et

Defendants.

On this /2 day of May, 1994, Plaintiff’s Application
for Dismissal Without Prejudice comes before this Court.
For good cause shown, the Court finds that Plaintiff’s

Application should be and hereby is granted.

IT IS THEREFORE OﬁﬁERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

Plaintiff Sherri K. Mcndﬁgle may dismiss without prejudice

Ly .
wrom e

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vVS.

FILED

)
)
)
}
)
) S el
MARION F. PATTON aka MARION ) BRSNS
FRANCIS PATTON; M. CAROL PATTON ) fiich o
aka MIRIAM CAROL PATTON; STATE ) fhare M: Lavience, cled:
OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. Oklahoma ) LORIHERY et e
Tax Commission; COMMONWEALTH )
MORTGAGE CORPORATION OF AMERICA )
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO )
COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE COMPANY OF )
AMERICA, L.P.; COUNTY TREASURER, )
Tulsa County, Oklahoma; BOARD OF )
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa )
County, Oklahoma, )

: )

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. S54-C 208B
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE Z?ﬂ§<;/
This matter comes on for consideration this ;fi day
of k??;&ﬁxﬁr/ , 1994, The FPlaintiff appears by Stephen C.

Lewis, Unitéd States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Neal B. Kirkﬁ#trick, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, County Treaéurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis Semler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the Defendants, MARION F.
PATTON aka MARION FRANCIS PATTON and M. CAROL PATTON aka MIRIAM
CAROL PATTON, appear by their attorney Greg A. Farrar; the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, gx rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,

appears by its attorney Kim D. Ashley; and Defendant,



COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE CORPORATION OF AMERICA SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST TO COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE COMPANY OF AMERICA, L.P.
appears not, having previously filed its Disclaimer of Interest.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
court file finds that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, acknowledged receipt of Summons and
Complaint on March 10, 1994; that Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma,‘acknowl#dged receipt of Summons and
Complaint on March 10, 1994; and that Defendant, BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on March'io, 1994.

It appears that the Defendants, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and BOARD OP-¢OUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa
County, Oklahcma, filed their Amswers on March 23, 1994; that the
Defendants, MARION F. PATTON aka MARION FRANCIS PATTON and M.
CARCL PATTON aka MIRIAM CAROL PATTON, filed their Answer on
April 11, 1994, disclaiming any right, title or interest to the
subject property; and that the Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex
rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, filled their Answer on March 30,
1994; and that the Defendant, COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE CORPORATION
OF AMERICA SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, L.P., filed their Dimsclaimer of Interest on March 25,
1994, disclaiming any interest in the property.

The Court further finds that on July 29, 1991, MARION
F. PATTON aka MARION FRANCIS PATTON and M. CAROL PATTON aka
MIRIAM CAROL PATTON filed their woluntary petition in bankruptcy
in Chapter 7 in the United States Rankruptcy Court, Northern

District of Oklahoma, Case No. 91-02687. The personal liability



of the Defendants MARION F. PATTON aka MARION FRANCIS PATTON and
M. CAROL PATTON aka MIRIAM CAROL PATTON on the subject note and

er 22, 1991, and the case was

mortgage was discharged on Nowvém

closed on January 3, 1992.

The Court further f£i

8 that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and f@ﬁ?foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upﬁﬁ the following described real
property located in Tulsa Couﬁﬁy, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahoma:

jlock One (1), MARSHALL
'ION to Tulea, Tulsa
ioma, according to the

Lot Fifteen (15),
HEIGHTS SECOND

County, State of
recorded Plat theresf
The Court further finds that on March 5, 1987, the

Defendants, MARION F. PATTON -ahd M. CAROL PATTON, executed and

delivered to Mercury Mortgage é%n, Inc,. their mortgage note in
the amount of $63,369.00, payaﬁie in monthly installments, with
interest thereon at the rate df_nine percent (9%) per annum.

The Court further fiﬂﬂs that as security for the
payment of the above-described note, the Defendants, MARION F.
PATTON and M. CAROL PATTON, exﬁwuted and delivered to Mercury
Mortgage Co., Inc., a mortgagaiéated March S, 1987, covering the
above-described property. Saiﬁ;mortgage was recorded on March
10, 1987, in Book 5007, Page 558, in the records of Tulsa County,

Oklahoma.

The Court further f£inds that on September 14, 1988,

Mercury Mortgage Co., Inc., as#igned the above-described mortgage

note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban

-3-



Development, his successors aﬁﬁ?assigns. This Assignment of
Mortgage was recorded on Sept@@@er 14, 1988, in Book 5128, Page
306, in the records of Tulsa ddunty, Oklahoma.

The Court further fiﬁﬁa that on October 1, 1988, the
Defendants, MARION F., PATTON aﬁﬁ M. CAROL PATTON, entered into an
agreement with the Plaintiff l@yering the amount of the monthly
installments due under the no&& in exchange for the Plaintiff's
forbearance of itg right teo fﬁréclose. A superseding agreement
was reached between these same_yarties on January 1, 1990.

The Court further fiﬁﬁs that the Defendants, MARION F.
PATTON aka MARION FRANCIS PAT'I’Q!Q' and M. CAROL PATTON aka MIRIAM
CAROL PATTON, made default undéﬁ the terms of the aforesaid note
and mortgage, as well as the t&xms and conditions of the
forbearance agreements, by reaﬁ@n of their failure to make the
monthly installments due there@h, which default has continued,
and that by reason thereof thaﬂﬁefendants, MARION F. PATTON aka
MARION FRANCIS PATTON and M. CMOL PATTON aka MIRIAM CARCL
PATTON, are indebted to the Plaintiff in the principal sum of
$97,433.24, plus interest at t@% rate of 9 percent per annum from
March 1, 1994 until judgment, @ius interest thereafter at the
legal rate until fully paid, aﬂﬁ_the costs of this action.

The Court further fiﬂ@a that the Defendant, COUNTY

TREASURER, Tulsa County, Okl has liens on the property

which is the subject matter of f£his action by virtue of personal

property taxes, for the tax y 1991, for $32.00, and entered on
the lien docket June 26, 1992,; d for the tax year 1990, for

$7.00, and entered on the lien docket June 20, 1991. Said liens

wdg -



are inferior to the interest of the Plaintiff, United States of
America.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, has liens on the
property which is the subject matter of this action by virtue of
tax warrants; tax warrant number ITI8800769900, in the amount of
$800.34, plus interest, penalties, and costs, and filed on
June 30, 1988; tax warrant number ITI8900590900, in the amount of
$252.80, plus interest, penaltles, and costs, and filed on May 5,
1989; and tax warrant number ITI9000333500, in the amount of
$312.83, plus interest, penalties, and costs, and filed on April
17, 1990. Said liens are inferior to the interest of the
Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further finds that Defendant, COMMONWEALTH
MORTGAGE CORPORATION OF AMERICA SBUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE COMPANY OF AMERICA, L.P., digclaims any
right, title or interest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa Caﬁnty, Oklahoma, claims no right,
title or interest in the subject real property.

The Court further finds that pursuant to 12 U.S.C.
1710(1) there shall be no right of redemption (including in all
instances any right to possesgion based upon any right of
redemption) in the mortgagor or any other person subsequent to
the foreclosure sale.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff, the United States of America, acting on behalf of the

-5-



Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, have and recover an
in rem judgment against the Defendants, MARION F. PATTON aka
MARION FRANCIS PATTON and M, CAROL PATTON aka MIRIAM CAROL
PATTON, in the principal sum of $97,433.24, plus interest at the
rate of 9 percent per annum from March 1, 1994 until judgment,
plus interest thereafter at the current legal rate of 5i0;L
percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of this action, plus
any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $39.00 for personal property
taxes for the years 1990 and 1991, plus the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGE, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, @x rel. OKLAHOMA TAX CCMMISSION,
have and recover judgment in xem in the amount of $1,365.97, plus
the costs of this action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE CORPORATION OF AMERICA
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COMMONWEALTH MORTGAGE COMPANY OF
AMERICA, L.P. and BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, have no right, title, or interest in the subject real
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREE, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon

the failure of said Defendants, MARION F. PATTON aka MARION

-6-



FRANCIS PATTON and M. CAROL PATTON aka MIRIAM CAROL PATTON, to
satisfy the in_rem judgment of the Plaintiff herein, an Order of
Sale shall be issued to the Uﬂiﬁed States Marshal for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and
sell according to Plaintiff’s:ﬁlection with or without
appraisement the real propertY}involved herein and apply the
proceeds of the sale as follows:

First:

In payment of the co#sts of this action

accrued and accruing;ﬁncurred by the

Plaintiff, includingfﬁhe costs of éale of

said real property;.

Second:

In payment of the juﬁ@ment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaintiff;

Third:

In payment of Defendant, State of Oklahoma,

ex rel, Oklahoma Tax Commission, in the amount

of $1,365.97, plus accrued and accruing interest for

state taxes which a?é.currently due and owing.

Fourth:

In payment of Defendmht, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, i ‘the amount of $39.00, personal

property taxes which are currently due and owing.

The surplus from said sale, ifgﬁny, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

-7-



o™

IT IS FURTHER ORDERfD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 1710(1) ﬁhere shall be no right of
redemption (including in all iﬁstances any right to possession
based upon any right of redemption) in the mortgagor or any other
person subsequent to the foreclosure sale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREP, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the aboﬁﬂmdescribed real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are foreéver barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or claim.in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof.
8/ THOY. . §
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

STEPHEN C. LEWIS
United States Attorney

Assistant United States Attorney
3900 U.S. Courthouse '
Tulsa, Cklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463



. S SEMLER, OBA #8076

Asfistant District Attorney

406 Tulsa County Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 596-4841

Attorney for Defendants,
Tulsa County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

GRE¢ OBA # 2832
Farrar F rrar,
82

Tulsa, OK 741
{918) 587-7441
Attorney for Defendants,
MARION F. PATTON
aka MARION FRANCIS PATTON, and
M. CAROL PATTON
aka MIRIAM CAROL PATTON

o

KIN D. ASHLEY, OBA # 141;}

Assistant General Counse

P.O. Box 53248

Oklahoma City, OK 73152-3248

{405) 521-3141

Attorney for Defendant,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 24-C 208RB

NBK:1g




£

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE/? i
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA g

JUDITH BLANKENSHIP,

) faN
) Uc’ra,»d P ' /\CS.{?
Plaintiff, ) %00 ﬂo{é T’;?Gz
) Y0 VO 5% Ot
N nC,,OUQG !
V. ) 94-C-43-B Slgmld
) ‘
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND )
HUMAN SERVICES, DONNA SHALALA, )
SECRETARY, )
)
Defendant. )
ORDER

Upon the motion of the defendant, Secretary of Health and Human Services, by
Stephen C. Lewis, United States Attorney of the Northern District of Oklahoma, through
Peter Bernhardt, Assistant United States Attorney, and for good cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that this case be remanded to the Secretary for reconstruction of the claim file.

Dated this M day of May, 1994.

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



13 24

Wosoc ) »
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ~Z: JE?
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA /4 .

1
Q?MMYM C:EE?
'/04’]]%, D/é TLQW

D

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,

W pred Rieaeine,
. . "] O g
Plaintiff, Consolidated Cases Nog. (% Ar

“““““

V. 89-C-868-B

90-C-859-B

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., Et.,
Al.,

Defendants.

Tt Vgt Vst Nt Vs Vawmt Vst Nupt gt gyt g

for consideration of the Plaintiff Atlantic Richfield Company’s
("ARCO") NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD
FAITH SETTLEMENT (docket no. 1006) filed herein on September 9;
1993. The Plaintiff ARCO appears by its attorney, Larry
Gutterridge, the Defendants appears by their respective lead
counsel, and William Anderson appears as liaison counsel. The
Court having examined the files and records and proceedings herein,
having‘reviewed and considered the terms and conditions of the
settlements in question, having reviewed and considered the
Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation, and being fully advised and
informed in the premises FINDS and ADJUDGES, ORDERS and DECREES:

1. The settlements encompassed by the Notice of Motion
and Motion for Determinati@h of Good Faith Settlement (docket no.
1006) in the above captioﬁ@d action between the Plaintiff ARCO and
Defendants Albert Equipment Company, Breene M. Kerr, Capital City
0il, Inc., Frank Smith, Fr#& Jones Ford of Oklahoma City, Fred
Jones Ford of Tulsa, Frisco Railroad, Glenn Spees, J.A.Riggs

Tractor Company, Marvin G. Spees, Moline Paint Manufacturing Co.,



URE Company, and Western Company of North America, Inc. ("Settling
Parties") is found to be in good faith, and a final judgment
bar¥ing all claims against the Settling Parties associated with the
Site under state and federal law, except to the extent that such
claims are preserved by the settlement, and except for any claims
for arranging for disposal of off-site hazardous substances, should
be and is hereby entered.

2. Each and every claim asserted by the Plaintiff ARCO
against the Settling Parties should be and is hereby dismissed in
its entirety on the merits, with prejudice and without costs.

3. Each and every claim "deemed filed" by or against
the Settling Parties pursuant to the terms of the First Amended
Case Management Order, Section VII.B., filed March 6, 1992, is
hereby dismissed in its entirety on the merits, with prejudice and
without costs.

4. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement, this
Judgment shall be conditioned upon the Agreement being and
remaining valid and in effect.

5. The Settlement Agreement shall be modified as agreed
by the parties at the September 24, 1993 hearing. Specifically,
paragraph II.C. shall be modified to read:

C. Releape and Covenant Not to Sue. Except to
enforce the obligations under this Agreement, and as
limited by 1II D. below, upon the Effective Date of this
Agreement, ARCO hereby: (1) releases the Settling Party,
as defined herein, of any and all rights, entitlements,
suits, causes of action and claims it may have against

the Settling Party, jointly and/or severally, under

D e



federal and state law, including response costs under

CERCLA, incurred in performing the actions set forth in

ROD I and ROD II, should it be performed; and (2)

covenants not to sue the Settling Party with respect to

all costs expended or to be expended at the Glenn Wynn
site as required by ROD I and the Consent Decree, and

Claims for all monitoring costs and other response

obligations required under ROD IXI, and the cost of vapor

extraction of the Glenn Wynn Lagoons should it be
required by EPA or OSDH.

6. Any breach of any Settling Party’s representation
and warranty that it neither possesses nor is aware:of any
information which indicates that it is responsible for additional
or greater volume than is set forth in the Volume Report attached
to the Agreement, or by other parties to this litigation in
documents furnished to ARCO’s counsel and the document depository
and in‘other databases generated, renders the Agreement null and
void.

7. In the event that the Agreement is or becomes null
and void, this Judgment along with all orders entered in

conjunction with the Agreement shall be vacated nunc pre tunc, the

settlement reflected in the Agreement shall be terminated pursuant
to its terms and the parties to the vacated Agreement shall be
deemed to have reverted to their respective status and position in
the Action as of the date immediately prior to the execution of the
Agreement.

8. Nothing contained in this Judgment and Order shall

be construed to affect the rights of the Plaintiff ARCO or the

-3 =



Settling Parties with respect to claims which are preserved by the
settlements.

— 9. There being no just reason to delay the entry of
this Judgment, this Court hereby directs entry of a Final Judgment
and Order of Dismissal pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules

of Civil Procedure.

Dated: ‘%% a@ﬁ(/ 7_
United states District Court Judge

Thomas R. Brett

Presented by:

by L.

Alan Au, Esq.
Attorney ‘for Plaintiff,
Atlantic Richfield Company

.

Jéhn H. Tucker, Esg.
Lead Counsel
for Group IV

AXA94A16.SEL



T

/.3R5

W o

mﬂv n "\ dnqq _ . -

e {' - .
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COU’RT‘I -E E

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

V.

90-C-859-B

AMERICAN ATRLINES, INC., Et.,
al.,

Defendants.

Vet Wt Vst Nt Vsl Vot Vot Vaal® Vet el gt

Now on this @ day of MlQQt&, this matter comes on

for consideration of the Plaintiff Atlantic Richfield Company’s
(ARCO’S) NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTICN FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD
FAITH SETTLEMENT (docket no. 1006) filed herein on September 9,

1993. The Plaintiff ARCO appears by its attorney, Larry

‘Gutterridge, the Defendants appears by their respective lead

counsel, and William Anderson appears as liaison counsel. The
Court having examined the files and records and proceedings herein,
having reviewed and conéidered the terms and conditions of the
settlements in question, having reviewed and considered the
Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation, and being fully advised and
informed in the premises FINDS and ORDERS as follows:

1. The Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation
pertaining the hearing on September 24, 1993, should be and is
approved.

2. The Settlement encompassed by the Notice of Motion
and Motion for Determination of Good Faith Settlement (docket no.

1006) in the above captioned action between the Plaintiff ARCO and



Defendants Albert Equipment Company, Breene M. Kerr, Capital City
0il, Inc., Frank Smith, Fred Jones Ford of Oklahoma City, Fred
Jones Ford of Tulsa, Frisco Railroad, Glenn Spees, J.A.Riggs
Tractor Company, Marvin G. Spees, Moline Paint Manufacturing Co.,
URE Company, and Western Company of North America, Inc. ("Settling
Parties") is found to have been entered into in good faith, and all
claims against the Settling Parties for liabilities associated with

the Site are barred under state and federal law, except to the

extent that such claims are preserved by the Settlement.

/

Dated: 0:@ ?6[

Thomas R. Brett
United States District Court Judge

Presented by:

[y L

Alan Au, /Esq.
Attorney’ for Plaintiff,

Atlantic Richfield Company

7.4

Jo H. Tucker, Esq.
Lead Counsel
for Group IV

AXA94A15.SEL



ENTERED ON DOCKET

DATELM

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTF I L E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA™

AY 2 0 ga
SILVERADO FOODS, INC., ) Richa -
an Oklahoma corporation, ) u.s rd M lawre '”SUCR'%""
) NURTHERN DISIRI{T OF OKLAHOMA
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs. ) Case No. 94-C-391-E
)
RUDYARD ESQUIVEL, )
an individual, )
)
Defendant. )

The Plaintiff, Silverado Foods, Inc., pursuant to Rule 41 (a) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure, hereby dismisses the above entitled action with prejudice.

DAVID R. CORDELL, OBA #11272

SEAN H. MCKEE, OB7
By: @.‘/ % M

David R/Cordell

Conner & Winters

2400 First National Tower

15 East 5th Street

Tuisa, Oklahoma 74103-4391
(918) 586-5711

OF COUNSEL.:

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
CONNER & WINTERS SILVERADO FOODS, INC.
2400 First National Tower
15 East 5th Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4391
(918) 586-5711

5643892.052



